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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, 
LLC, an Idaho limited liability 
company, 

Petitioner-Appellant, 

vs. 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ, 

Defendant-Respondent. 

) 
) 
) Clerk's Record on Appeal 
) 
) Supreme Court Docket No. 45019 
) Lincoln County Court No. CV-2015-78 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Appeal from the District Court of the 5th Judicial District of the State of 
Idaho, in and for the County of Lincoln 

************** 
HONORABLE John K Butler, DISTRICT JUDGE 

Bryan N. Zollinger 
Attorney for Appellant 
PO Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, ID 83405 

************** 
Robert W. Lopez 
Self-Represented Respondent 
321 N. Main St. 
Dietrich, ID 83324 
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Date: 6/5/2017 

Time: 03:49 PM 

Page 1 of 3 

Fifth Judicial District Court - Lincoln County 

ROA Report 

Case: CV-2015-0000078 Current Judge: Mark A. Ingram 

Medical Recovery Services, LLC vs. Robert W Lopez 

Medical Recovery Services, LLC vs. Robert W Lopez 

Date 

6/2/2015 

7/13/2015 

8/11/2015 

8/14/2015 

9/8/2015 

9/9/2015 

9/21/2015 

9/25/2015 

2/1/2016 

3/14/2016 

3/21/2016 

3/25/2016 

4/1/2016 

Other Claims 

Judge 

New Case Filed - Other Claims Mark A. Ingram 

Filing: A - All initial case filings in Magistrate Division of any type not listed Mark A. Ingram 

in categories B,C,D,G and H(2) Paid by: Medical Recovery Services, LLC 
(plaintiff) Receipt number: 0000791 Dated: 6/2/2015 Amount: $166.00 
(Check) For: Medical Recovery Services, LLC (plaintiff) 

Complaint Mark A. Ingram 

Summons: Document Service Issued: on 6/2/2015 to Robert W Lopez; Mark A. Ingram 
Assigned to . Service Fee of $0.00. 

Civil Disposition entered for: Lopez, Robert W, Defendant; Medical Mark A. Ingram 

Recovery Services, LLC, Plaintiff. Filing date: 6/2/2015 

STATUS CHANGED: Closed Mark A. Ingram 

Plaintiff: Medical Recovery Services, LLC Appearance Bryan N Zollinger Mark A. Ingram 

Sheriffs Return of Service Mark A. Ingram 

Summons: Document Returned Served on 7/5/2015 to Robert W Lopez; Mark A. Ingram 
Assigned to. Service Fee of $0.00. 

Application for Entry of Default Mark A. Ingram 

Affidavit in Suppot of Application for Default Judgment 

Order Regarding Default 

Motion for Reconsideration 

Brief in Support of Motion for Reconsideration 

Amended Default Jugdment 

Application for Order of Continuing Garnishment 

Affidavit in Support of Writ of Execution 

Writ: Document Service Issued: on 9/25/2015 to Robert W Lopez; 
Assigned to . Service Fee of $0.00. 

Mark A. Ingram 

Mark A. Ingram 

Mark A. Ingram 

Mark A. Ingram 

Mark A. Ingram 

Mark A. Ingram 

Mark A. Ingram 

Mark A. Ingram 

Miscellaneous Payment: Writs Of Execution Paid by: Medical Recovery Mark A. Ingram 
Services, LLC Receipt number: 0001458 Dated: 9/25/2015 Amount: $2.00 
(Check) 

Unsatisfied Return of Service 

Writ: Document Returned Served on 10/5/2015 to Robert W Lopez; 
Assigned to. Service Fee of $0.00. 

Hearing Scheduled (Debtors Examination 06/03/2016 10:30 AM) 

STATUS CHANGED: Closed pending clerk action 

Notice Of Hearing 

Notice Of Hearing 

Mark A. Ingram 

Mark A. Ingram 

Mark A. Ingram 

Mark A. Ingram 

Mark A. Ingram 

Mark A. Ingram 

Application for Order of Examination Mark A. Ingram 

Application for Order to Allow Telephonic Order of Examination Mark A. Ingram 

Affjidavit in Support of Application for Order to Allow Telephonic Order of Mark A. Ingram 
Examination 

Order to Allow Telephonic Order of Examination Mark A. Ingram 

Order of Examination Mark A. Ingram 

User: DEYSI 
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Date: 6/5/2017 

Time: 03:49 PM 

Page 2 of 3 

Fifth Judicial District Court - Lincoln County 
ROA Report 

Case: CV-2015-0000078 Current Judge: Mark A Ingram 

Medical Recovery Services, LLC vs. Robert W Lopez 

Medical Recovery Services, LLC vs. Robert W Lopez 

Date 

6/3/2016 

6/23/2016 

7/22/2016 

8/26/2016 

9/6/2016 

9/9/2016 

9/30/2016 

10/6/2016 

10/13/2016 

11/23/2016 

Other Claims 

Minute Entry 

Hearing result for Debtors Examination scheduled on 06/03/2016 10:30 
AM: Hearing Held 

STATUS CHANGED: closed 

Application for Order of Continuing Garnishment 

Affidavit in Support of Writ of Execution 

Writ: Document Service Issued: on 7/22/2016 to Robert W Lopez; 
Assigned to. Service Fee of $0.00. 

Judge 

Mark A Ingram 
Mark A Ingram 

Mark A Ingram 

Mark A Ingram 

Mark A Ingram 

Mark A Ingram 

Miscellaneous Payment: Writs Of Execution Paid by: Medical Recovery Mark A Ingram 
Services, LLC Receipt number: 0001017 Dated: 7/22/2016 Amount $2.00 
(Check) 

Satisfied Return of Service 

Writ: Document Returned Served on 8/2/2016 to Robert W Lopez; 
Assigned to . Service Fee of $0.00. 

Application for Award of Supplemental Attorney's Fees 

Affidavit of Bryan N. Zollinger in Support of Application for Award of 
Supplemental Attorney's Fees 

Memorandum of supplemental attorney's fees 

Notice of hearing 

Hearing Scheduled (Motion 09/30/2016 11:30 AM) 

STATUS CHANGED: Closed pending clerk action 
Notice Of Hearing 

Mark A Ingram 

Mark A Ingram 

Mark A Ingram 

Mark A Ingram 

Mark A Ingram 

Mark A Ingram 

MarkA. Ingram 

Mark A Ingram 

Mark A Ingram 

Application for order to allow telephonic supplemental attorney fees Mark A Ingram 

Affidavit in support of application for order to allow telephonic supplemental Mark A Ingram 
attorney fees 

Order to Allow Telephonic Supplemental Attorney Fees Mark A Ingram 

Court Minutes Mark A Ingram 
Hearing type: Motion 
Hearing date: 9/30/2016 
Time: 11 :37 am 
Courtroom: 
Court reporter: 
Minutes Clerk: Deysi Garcia 
Tape Number: 

Hearing result for Motion scheduled on 09/30/2016 11 :30 AM: Hearing Mark A Ingram 
Held 

STATUS CHANGED: closed 

Order on application for supplemental attorney's fees 

Notice of appeal 

Filing: L2 - Appeal, Magistrate Division to District Court Paid by: Zollinger, 
Bryan N (attorney for Medical Recovery Services, LLC) Receipt number: 
0001579 Dated: 11/23/2016 Amount: $81.00 (Credit card) For: Medical 
Recovery Services, LLC (plaintiff) 

Mark A Ingram 

Mark A Ingram 

Mark A Ingram 

Mark A lngram 

User: DEYSI 
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Date: 6/5/2017 

Time: 03:49 PM 

Page 3 of 3 

Fifth Judicial District Court - Lincoln County 
ROA Report 

Case: CV-2015-0000078 Current Judge: Mark A. Ingram 

Medical Recovery Services, LLC vs. Robert W Lopez 

Medical Recovery Services, LLC vs. Robert W Lopez 

Date 

11/23/2016 

11/29/2016 

12/5/2016 

1/10/2017 

2/9/2017 

2127/2017 

3/1/2017 

3/21/2017 

4/10/2017 

4/17/2017 

Other Claims 

Judge 

Filing: Technology Cost- CC Paid by: Zollinger, Bryan N (attorney for Mark A. Ingram 
Medical Recovery Services, LLC) Receipt number: 0001579 Dated: 
11/23/2016 Amount: $3.00 (Credit card) For: Medical Recovery Services, 
LLC (plaintiff) 

Appeal Filed In District Court 

Change Assigned Judge 

STATUS CHANGED: Reopened 

Amended notice of appeal 

Mark A. Ingram 

John K Butler 

John K Butler 

John K Butler 

Procedural order governing civil appeal from Magistrate Division to District John K Butler 
Court 

Transcript on appeal 

Notice of transcript lodged 

John K Butler 

John K Butler 

Notice of lodging of transcript and order fixing schedule for submission of John K Butler 
briefs 

Brief on appeal 

Order re: Respondent's Brief 

Order Submitting Appeal for Decision Without Oral Argument 

John K Butler 

John K Butler 

John K Butler 

Memorandum Decision on Appeal John K Butler 

Change Assigned Judge Mark A. Ingram 

Affidavit of Joseph F. Hurley in Support of Memorandum of Cost on Appeal Mark A. Ingram 

Memorandum of Cost on Appeal 

Notice of Appeal 
Mark A. Ingram 

Mark A. Ingram 

Filing: L4 - Appeal, Civil appeal or cross-appeal to Supreme Court Paid Mark A. Ingram 
by: Smith, Discoll & Associates, PLLC Receipt number: 0000414 Dated: 
4/10/2017 Amount: $129.00 (Check} For: Medical Recovery Services, LLC 
(plaintiff) 

Clerk's Certificate of Appeal Mark A. Ingram 

Miscellaneous Payment For Making Copies Of Transcripts For Appeal Per Mark A. Ingram 
Page Paid by: Smith, Driscoll & Associates, PLLC Receipt number: 
0000417 Dated: 4/10/2017 Amount: $100.00 (Check) 

Order re: Cost on Appeal John K Butler 

User: DEYSI 
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Bryan N. Zollinger /SB # 8008 
SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
414 Shoup A venue 
P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 
(208) 524-0731 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

r, ~•~f ~(?A FARNWORTH ClEAK 
. 1. 'l i l ,, f CQI. IRT LINCOLN IOi!.HO 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF 
IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MAGISTRATE DIVISION 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, 
an Idaho limited liability company 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ 

Defendant. 

Case No. {!}/ - /5 - / f' 

COMPLAINT 

Fee: $166.00 

TmS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION 
OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE 

COMES NOW plaintiff, Medical Recovery Services, LLC, and for a claim against 

defendants, alleges as follows: 

1. The plaintiff is an Idaho limited liability company qualified to do business in the State 

ofldaho. 

2. The defendant, Robert Lopez, is an individual residing in the State ofidaho. 

3. At all times mentioned herein the plaintiff was, and still is, a licensed and bonded 

collector under the laws of the State of Idaho, and before the commencement of this action the 

debt herein sued upon was assigned by Anthony J. Anderson M.D. to the plaintiff for the purpose 

of collection. The plaintiff is now the holder thereof for such purposes. 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\ 7341.12773\Pleadings\150527 Comp and Summ.docx 
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4. The defendant is indebted to the plaintiff by reason of the allegations herein and owe 

the plaintiff in the following stated amounts: 

ANTHONY J. ANDERSON M.D. 
Principal Amount Owing 
Prejudgment Interest 
Subtotal 

TOTAL 

$ 215.85 
$ 69.62 
$ 285.47 

$ 285.47 

5. The plaintiff is entitled to further prejudgment interest from the date the complaint is 

filed until judgment is entered. 

6. Despite the plaintiffs requests and demands, and without offering any reason or 

objection to the bill, the defendant has failed to pay the indebtedness in full. 

7. To obtain payment of the obligation due, the plaintiff has been required to retain the 

services of Smith, Driscoll & Associates PLLC, attorneys at law. 

8. This action arises from an open account and/or from services provided and written 

demand for payment on the defendant has been made more than 20 days prior to commencing 

this action. Additionally, pursuant to Idaho Code§ 12-120(1), 12-120(3), and I.R.C.P. 54(e)(l), 

the plaintiff is entitled to recover the plaintiffs attorney's fees incurred herein in the sum of 

$285.47 if judgment is taken by default and such greater amount as may be evidenced to the 

court if this claim is contested. Pursuant to Idaho Rules of Civil procedure § 54( d)( 1) the 

plaintiff is further entitled to recover the plaintiff's costs incurred herein. 

! 

WHEREFORE, the plaintiff demands judgment against the defendant, for the principal 

sum of$215.85, together with legal interest on said sum in the amount of$69.62, the filing fee of 

$166.00 and attorney's fees incurred herein in the sum of $285.47, for a combined total of 

$736.94 plus the costs of suit to be proven to the court, and for such other and further relief as is : 

equitable and just. 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\7341.12773\Pleadings\l 50527 Comp and Summ.docx 
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DATED this 27th day of May, 2015 

SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 

F:\CLJENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\7341.12773\Pleadings\l 50527 Comp and Summ.docx 
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Bryan N. Zollinger /SB # 8008 
SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
414 Shoup Avenue 
P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 
(208) 524-0731 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF 
IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MAGISTRATE DIVISION 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, 
an Idaho limited liability company, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ, 

Defendant. 

Case No.C-\J .. I 5 -J 1 
SUMMONS 

NOTICE: YOU HA VE BEEN SUED BY THE ABOVE-NAMED PLAINTIFF{S). 
THE COURT MAY ENTER JUDGMENT AGAINST YOU WITHOUT FURTHER 
NOTICE UNLESS YOU RESPOND WITHIN 30 DAYS. READ THE INFORMATION 
BELOW. 

TO: Robert Lopez 
321 NMain St 
Dietrich, ID 83324 

You are hereby notified that in order to defend this lawsuit, an appropriate written 

response must be filed with the above designated court within 30 days after service of this 

Summons on you. If you fail to so respond the court may enter judgment against you as 

demanded by the plaintiff(s) in the Complaint. 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\7341.12773\Pleadings\l 50527 Comp and Summ.docx 



10

' . 

A copy of the Complaint is served with this Summons. If you wish to seek the advice of 

or representation by an attorney in this matter, you should do so promptly so that your written 

response, if any, may be filed in time and other legal rights protected. 

An appropriate written response requires compliance with Rule l0(a)(l) and other Idaho 

Rules of Civil Procedure and shall also include: 

1. The title and number of this case; 

2. If your response is an Answer to the Complaint, it must contain admissions or 
denials of the separate allegations of the Complaint and other defenses you may 
claim; 

3. Your signature, mailing address and telephone number, or the signature, mailing 
address and telephone number of your attorney; and 

4. Proof of mailing or delivery of a copy of your response to plaintiffs attorney, as 
designated above. 

To detennine whether you must pay a filing fee with your response, contact the Clerk of 

the above-named court at: 

Lincoln County Clerk Civil Division 
Lincoln County Courthouse 
111 WestB St 
Shoshone, ID 83352 
208-886-2173 

DA TED this c:9. day of ~-20_/,5_. 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\7341.12773\pleadings\150527 Comp and Summ.docx 
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Bryan N. Zollinger ISB #8008 
SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
414 Shoup A venue 
P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 
(208) 524-0731 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

FILED AM 
PM 

AUG 11 201 
BRENDA FARNWORTH, CLERK 

DISTRICT COURT LINCOLN IDAHO 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF 
IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MAGISTRATE DIVISION 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, 
an Idaho limited liability company, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ 

Defendant. 

STATE OF IDAHO 

County of Bonneville 

) 
)ss: 
) 

Case No. CV-15-78 

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF 
APPLICATION FOR DEFAULT 
JUDGMENT 

I, Bryan N. Zollinger, state and declare the following under oath: 

1. I represent the plaintiff and have actual knowledge of the facts stated herein. I 

obtained a Juris Doctorate degree from the Florida Coastal School of Law in 2008 and have been 

actively practicing law since then. 

2. The plaintiff filed a complaint against the Defendant on June 2, 2015. 

3. My billing rate on the above-referenced matter is $225.00 per hour. I believe that 

this hourly rate is reasonable, especially given the amount involved and the result obtained, the 

desirability of the case, the nature and length of my professional relationship with my client, 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\ 7341.12773\pJeadings\150806 Default.docx 
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awards in similar cases, my experience (particularly in the area of law involved in this case), and 

the rates charged by other attorneys with comparable experience in comparable cases in the 

southeastern Idaho area. The attorney's fees in this case have been incurred for preparing (1) 

the complaint and summons; (2) the application for entry of default; (3) the application for 

default judgment; ( 4) the affidavit in support of application for default judgment; ( 6) the default; 

(7) the order for default entry; (8) the default judgment and (9) for reviewing the affidavit of 

service. 

4. The billing rate on the above-referenced matter for my paralegal is $95.00 per hour. I 

believe that this hourly rate is reasonable, especially given the amount involved and the result 

obtained, the desirability of the case, awards in similar cases, their experience (particularly in the 

area of law involved in this case), and the rates charged by other attorney paralegals with 

comparable experience in comparable cases in the southeastern Idaho area. The paralegal fees in 

this case have been incurred for time spent assigning the case a file number, running a conflict 

check for the account, calculating interest for the account, entering the account into the server in 

multiple programs, preparing a letter and check to the court clerk for filing the complaint, 

preparing letter to defendant, scanning and filing the complaint and summons, preparing a letter 

to process server, notarizing the affidavit(s) of service, issuing a check to the process server, 

preparing an invoice for client, notarizing affidavit in support of application for default 

judgment, preparing letter to court clerk and abstract of judgment with check for recorder, and 

preparing invoice for client. 

5. Pursuant to Idaho Code § 28-22-104, interest has been calculated at 12% per 

year or the contractually agreed upon amount, and began accruing three months after the date the 

services were incurred. 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\7341.12773\Pleadings\l 50806 Default.docx 
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_, 

6. The amount due from the Defendant is the sum certain of $776.94, said amount being 

itemized as follows, to-wit: 

Principal 
Interest 
Attorney's fee 
Filing fee 
Service fee 
Amount Paid 
TOTAL 

$215.85 
$69.62 

$285.47 
$166.00 

$40.00 
$-0.00 

$776.94 

7. The amount shown by the above accounting is justly due and owing, and no part 

of said balance has been paid except as otherwise shown; the disbursements sought to be taxed 

have been made in this action or will necessarily be made or incurred herein. 

8. To the best of my knowledge the Defendant(s) is not an infant, incompetent 

person, nor is the defendant serving in the United States Military. 

9. Accordingly, the plaintiff requests that the court enter a default judgment in the 

total amount of $776.94 pursuant to the Application For Default Judgment on file herein. 

DATED this 6th day of August, 2015. 

SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 

an N. Zollinger 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO befor me this~ day of August, 2015. 

(SEAL) 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\ 7341.12773\Pleadings\ 150806 Default.docx 



14

Bryan N. Zollinger /SB #8008 
SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
414 Shoup A venue 
P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 
(208) 524-0731 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

AUG 11 2015 
BRENDA FARNWORT 

DISTRICT COURT LINC~l~~~ 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF 
IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MAGISTRATE DIVISION 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, 
an Idaho limited liability company, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ 

Defendant. 

TO THE CLERK OF THE COURT: 

Case No. CV-15-78 

APPLICATION FOR ENTRY OF 
DEFAULT 

Plaintiffs complaint having been filed on June 2, 2015, and the Defendant, having been 

personally served on July 7, 2015, as more fully appears from the certificate of service on file 

herein, and the time for appearance having expired, you are requested to enter the default of the 

Defendant in favor of the plaintiff pursuant to Rule 55(a)(l). 

DATED this 6th day of August, 2015. 

SMITH, DRISCOLL & AS SOCIA TES, PLLC 

ryan N. Zollinger 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\7341.12773\Pleadings\l 50806 Default.docx 
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Bryan N. Zollinger /SB #8008 
SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
414 Shoup Avenue 
P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 
(208) 524-0731 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

f!LCD f'.Nl 
PM 

SEP O 8 2015 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE 
OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MAGISTRATE DIVISION 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, 
an limited liability company, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ 

Defendant. 

I. INTRODUCTION. 

Case No. CV~ 15-78 

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR 
RECONSIDERATION 

This Court has denied entry of default for the reasons that plaintiff failed to 

comply with SCRA, failure to show party is not an infant, failure to show method of 

computation of claim, original instrument evidencing claim and sufficient proof of 

assignment of debt. 

The plaintiff, Medical Recovery Services, ("MRS"), respectfully requests that this 

court reconsider its decision and enter default for MRS on the grounds that MRS has now 

provided proof of "original instrument" evidencing claim attached as exhibit A; Proof of 

assignment of debt is attached as exhibit B. The affidavit sent with default covers SCRA, 

Infant/Incompetent issue, and how claim is computated. 
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II. THIS MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION IS TIMELY. 

Pursuant to I.R.C.P. l l(a)(2)(B), a party may file a motion for reconsideration at 

any time within 14 days after entry of judgment. Since there has been no final judgment 

entered in this case, reconsideration is timely. 

III. BECAUSE PLAINTIFF'S CLAIM IS FOR A SUM CERTAIN AND 
PLAINTIFF HAS PROVIDED AN ORIGINAL INSTRUMENT EVIDENCING 
THE CLAIM. THIS COURT SHALL ENTER JUDGMENT FOR THAT 
AMOUNT. 

I.R.C.P. 55(b)(l) states in relevant part: 

Default judgment by the court or clerk. When the plaintiffs claim against a 
defendant is for a sum certain or for a sum which can by computation be made 
certain, the court or the clerk thereof, upon request of the plaintiff, and upon the 
filing of an affidavit of the amount due showing the method of computation, 
together with any original instrument evidencing the claim unless otherwise 
permitted by the court, shall enter judgment for that amount and costs against 
the defendant. (Emphasis added). 

I.R.C.P. 55(b)(2) states in relevant part that "{i)n all other cases .. .in order to 

enable the court to enter judgment or to carry it into effect, it is necessary to take an 

account or to determine the amount of damages or to establish the truth of any averment 

by evidence or to make an investigation of any other matter, the court may conduct such 

hearings or order such references as it deems necessary and proper." (Emphasis added). 

In this case, plaintiff's claim against the defendant is for a sum certain as 

evidenced by Exhibit "A" attached to the Affidavit of Bryan N. Zollinger filed 

concurrently herewith. Thus, only I.R.C.P. 55(b)(l) applies and not I.R.C.P. 55(b)(2) 

which would apply only to other cases where the court must determine the amount of 

damages. 
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Therefore, court should enter this default and default judgment against the 

defendant in the amount specified by the plaintiff. 

an N. Zollinger 
Attorney for the Plaintiff 
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Exhibit "A" 
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• AllG/25/2015/TUE 0 1: 31 PM 
·-"' 

R. Bret Campbell, DO &Assoc. 
1501 Hiland Avenue, Suite A 
Burley ID 83318-2688 
(208) 878-9432 

Robert W Lopez 
321 N. Main St. 
DEITRICH ID 83324 

09/18/1ii:'}/ New .Incident (Ro '. 
09/18/127>.: Cash Payment # {40 ... ·• .. 
09/18/12 . NIP OFFICE VISIT )),:> 
09/18!1.2i,iJ SLOOD DRAW .·· ..... , 
09/18l1•!fr::(~i LIPID PANEL· . . . . 
0911 s11:~)I~.\::cr·CPMP.••METAa0tJg\~:'.;t 
09/18/::t2·••i,,;,, TSH . . · · · · . + , ,, ,, 

, 09/1 . . .. ,. . ,., EK(.i PROOEDURE .. 
· 09/27/l.~ lhsurance Sent (G .. :}ff!l;t~ilPflO) . . .. . . 
01 /02/1~ 'iJ Insurance Payment 

. · ,. ~· ._ PPO (0.f)O) : .. 
;~=-:~~ ' 
" ~•·· ·. 

, i·'. · ,;:·;·;(:,;,., · ·. '" •, · .: .:.7 

09/18112:. t::: Account statement .. :-./': 

~;~~Eaitit 
05/15/taf<; Finance Chai.ge(t. : ''. 
05/15/19.' 1 .>: Account Statement,.' 

.··.?\Charge of $3.72 
' : Account ~tc..ta,-na1nt 

FAX No. P. 003 

I iHiiFi&F ,,._ cdll"H#aiiMNI•:~ 
,;. f>l:l'l ! an 'II. PER 

ol MONTHj d A UM 

Your insurance has not paid because you have not sent in a questionaire. 

Your Balance Is 121 + Days Past Due 
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Exhibit "B" 
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! 

FAX No. AUG/25/20!5/TUE 0l :3! PM 
. 08/25/2015 12:07 2083~1 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC 
430 SHOUP AVE 
P.O. BOX 51178 

BONDED COLLECTORS 

ASSlGN'MENT OF ACCOUNT 

P. 002 
PAGE 02/02 

WE HEREBY A.SSIGN AND TRANSFER OUR CLAIM AND ALL CONTRACTUAL 

RlGHTS AND INTERST lN AND TO THE CLAIM AGAINST AND CONTRACT 

WITH_Robert W Lopez IN THE AMOUNT OF $251.72 OVER TO MEDICAL 

RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC.~ WITH FULL POWER AND AUTHORITY TO DO 

AND PERFORM ALL LEGAL ACTS NECESSARY FOR THE COLLECTION, 

SETTLEMENT, COMPROMISE OR SATISFACTION OF SAID CLAIM, EITHER IN 

THE NAME OF THE UNDERSIGNED OR IN nIB NAME OF THE AOENCY. 

ASSIGNEE AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD ASSIGNOR HARMLESS 

AGAINST AND FROM ANY CLAIMS, COUNTERCLAIMS OR SUITS BASED ON 

USURY1 CHARGING EXCESSIVE INTEREST, OR VIOLATION OF ANY 

CONSUMER. PROTECTION LAWS. INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE 

FEDERAL lRUTH IN LENDING ACT AND mLE 28, IDAHO CODE, WHICH 

INCLUDES THE UNIFORM CONSUMER CREDIT CODE, WHICH MAY ARISE AS 

A RESULT OF ASSIGNOR'S CONDUCT1 ACCOUNT COMPlITATION1 BILLING 

AND COLLECTION EFFORTS DONB AND MADE IN CONNECTION WITII THE 

SUBJECT MATTER OF nns ASSIGNMENT. IN THE EVENT OF ANY SUCH 

CLAIMS, SUITS OR COUNTERCLAIMS THE ASSIGNOR WILL DEFEND THE 

SAME OR PAY ALL COSTS AND A ITORNEY FEES INCURRED BY ASSIGNEE 

IN SUCH DEFENSE. 

~~~~:;m:'"[)W:! 
OF: Anthony J Anderson M.D 
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I _,.._ 

Copy of ORIGINAL 
affidavit provided with 
default. 
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Bryan N. Zollinger /SB #8008 
SMiffl, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
414 Shoup Avenue 
P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 
(208) 524-0731 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF 
IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MAGISTRATE DIVISION 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, 
an Idaho limited liability company, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ 

Defendant. 

STATE OF IDAHO 

County of Bonneville 

) 
)ss: 
) 

Case No. CV-15-78 

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF 
APPLICATION FOR DEFAULT 
JUDGMENT 

I, Bryan N. Zollinger, state and declare the following under oath: 

1. I represent the plaintiff and have actual knowledge of the facts stated herein. I 

obtained a Juris Doctorate degree from the Florida Coastal School of Law in 2008 and have been 

actively practicing law since then. 

2. The plaintiff filed a complaint against the Defendant on June 2, 2015. 

3. My billing rate on the above-referenced matter is $225.00 per hour. I believe that 

this hourly rate is reasonable, especially given the amount involved and the result obtained, the 

desirability of the case, the nature and length ofmy professional relationship with my client, 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\ 7341.12773\Pleadings\l 50806 Default.docx 
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-

awards in similar cases, my experience (particularly in the area of law involved in this case), and 

the rates charged by other attorneys with comparable experience in comparable cases in the 

southeastern Idaho area. The attorney's fees in this case have been incurred for preparing (1) 

the complaint and summons; (2) the application for entry of default; (3) the application for 

default judgment; ( 4) the affidavit in support of application for default judgment; ( 6) the default; 

(7) the order for default entry; (8) the default judgment and (9) for reviewing the affidavit of 

service. 

4. The billing rate on the above-referenced matter for my paralegal is $95.00 per hour. I 

believe that this hourly rate is reasonable, especially given the amount involved and the result 

obtained, the desirability of the case, awards in similar cases, their experience (particularly in the 

area of law involved in this case), and the rates charged by other attorney paralegals with 

comparable experience in comparable cases in the southeastern Idaho area. The paralegal fees in 

this case have been incurred for time spent assigning the case a file number, running a conflict 

check for the account, calculating interest for the account, entering the account into the server in 

multiple programs, preparing a letter and check to the court clerk for filing the complaint, 

preparing letter to defendant, scanning and filing the complaint and summons, preparing a letter 

to process server, notarizing the affidavit(s) of service, issuing a check to the process server, 

preparing an invoice for client, notarizing affidavit in support of application for default 

judgment, preparing letter to court clerk and abstract of judgment with check for recorder, and 

preparing invoice for client. 

5. Pursuant to Idaho Code § 28-22-104, interest has been calculated at 12% per 

year or the contractually agreed upon amount, and began accruing three months after the date the 

services were incurred. 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\734 I .12773\Pleadings\l 50806 Default.docx 
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6. The amount due from the Defendant is the sum certain of $776.94, said amount being 

itemized as follows, to-wit: 

Principal 
Interest 
Attorney's fee 
Filing fee 
Service fee 
Amount Paid 
TOTAL 

$215.85 
$69.62 

$285.47 
$166.00 

$40.00 
$-0.00 

$776.94 

7. The amount shown by the above accounting is justly due and owing, and no part 

of said balance has been paid except as otherwise shown; the disbursements sought to be taxed 

have been made in this action or will necessarily be made or incurred herein. 

8. To the best of my knowledge the Defendant(s) is not an infant, incompetent 

person, nor is the defendant serving in the United States Military. 

9. Accordingly, the plaintiff requests that the court enter a default judgment in the 

total amount of$776.94 pursuant to the Application For Default Judgment on file herein. 

DATED this 6th day of August, 2015. 

SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 

'- '-,, ---------------------· ·-
Bryan N. Zollin~r- ;. .) .. 

0 \.. 
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this __ da)\.29August, 2<l)J} 

() 
u 

• • 
Notary Public for the State of Idaho 

(SEAL) Residing at: __________ _ 
My Commission Expires: _____ _ 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\7341.12773\Pleadings\150806 Default.docx 
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Bryan N. Zollinger /SB # 8008 
SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
414 Shoup Avenue 
P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, ID 83405-073 l 
Telephone: (208) 524-0731 
Fax: (208) 529-4166 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

BRENDA FAANWORTH. CLERK 
, DiSTF!!C:T ,f0U'1 f LINCOLN tDAHO 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF 
IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MAGISTRATE DIVISION 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, 
an Idaho limited liability company, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ, 

Defendant. 

Case No. CV -15-78 

MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 

COMES NOW Bryan N. Zollinger, Esq., of the firm SMITH, DRISCOLL & 

ASSOCIATES, PLLC, attorneys of record for plaintiff, Medical Recovery Services, LLC, and 

hereby moves the Court pursuant to Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure ll(aX2)(B) for 

reconsideration of its entry of judgment. 

This motion is made on the grounds that pursuant to l.R.C.P. 55(b)(l) attached as exhibit 

"A'' is a true and correct copy of an "original instrument" evidencing Plaintiff's claim; attached 

as exhibit "B" shows the assignment of debt to Medical Recovery Services. 

This motion is based upon the attached Brief in Support of this Motion, the Amended 

Default Judgment, and on the Court's files and records. 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\7341.12773\Pleadings\l 50831 Motion for Reconsideration.docx 
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DATED thi~r day of August, 2015. 

SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 

By.e.~_...,.'----------­
ryan N. Zollinger 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I am the attorney for the plaintiff, and that on th0 ~ day of 

August, 2015, I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing MOTION FOR 

RECONSIDERATION on the persons listed below by mailing, with the correct postage 

thereon, or by causing the same to be hand delivered. 

Persons Served: 

Robert Lopez 
321 N Main St 
Dietrich, ID 83324 

()Hand 'o/Mail 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\7341.12773\Pleadings\I 50831 Motion for Reconsideration.docx 
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Bryan N. Zollinger ISB # 8008 
SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
414 Shoup Avenue 
P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, ID 83405-0731 
Telephone: (208) 524-0731 
Fax: (208) 529-4166 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

FILED At./1 
PM 

BRt.:NDA FARNWORTH. CLERK 
O!STRlCT CDURT LINCOLN IDAHO 

IN TIIE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH WDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF 
IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MAGISTRATE DIVISION 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, 
an Idaho limited liability company, 

Plaintiff, 
Case No. CV-15-78 

vs. AMENDED DEF AULT JUDGMENT 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ, 

Defendant. 

WDGMENT IS ENTERED AS FOLLOWS: 

The plaintiff recovers from the defendant the sum of $776.94, said amount being 

itemized as follows, to-wit: 

Principal 
Interest 
Attorney's fee 
Filing fee 
Service fee 
Amount Paid 
TOTAL 

$215.85 
$69.62 

$285.47 
$166.00 
$40.00 

$-0 
$776.94 

upon which sum interest shall accrue at the rate provided by law, and upon which judgment 

execution may issue. 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\7341.12773\Pleadings\15083 I Motion for Reconsideration.docx 
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"· ...... _·• 

DATED this ___;_fl-1-- day of 1-t.µ-. 2o_)i~_.,,,,.-

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I am the clerk of the above entitled court, and that on the _9_ day 

of ~ of . 20£ I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing AMENDED 
7 

JUDGMENT on the persons listed below by mailing, with the correct postage thereon, or by 

causing the same to be hand delivered. 

Persons Served: 

Robert Lopez 
321 NMain St 
Dietrich, ID 83324 

Bryan N. Zollinger 
Smith Driscoll & Associates, PLLC 
414 Shoup Ave. 
Idaho Falls, ID 83405 

( ) Hand A1 Mail 

()Hand ~ail 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\ 7341.12773\Pleadings\ 150831 Motion for Reconsideration.docx 
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Bryan N. Zollinger /SB #8008 
SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
414 Shoup Avenue 
P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 
(208) 524-0731 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF 
IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MAGISTRATE DIVISION 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, 
an Idaho limited liability company, 

Plaintiff, 
vs. 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ 

Defendant. 

Case No. CV-15-78 

APPLICATION FOR ORDER OF 
CONTINUING GARNISHMENT 

The Plaintiff hereby requests the issuance of an ORDER OF CONTINUING 

GARNISHMENT, "directing the employer-garnishee to pay to the Sheriff such futw-e moneys 

coming due to [Robert Lopez] as may come due to said judgment debtor as a result of the 

judgment debtor's employment." See Idaho Code Section 8-509(b). 

Dated September 15, 2015. 

SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 

an . ollinger 
ttomeys for Plaintiff 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\7341.12773\Pleadings\150915 Execution.docx 
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Bryan N. Zollinger ISB #8008 
SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
414 Shoup A venue 
P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 
(208) 524-0731 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

~-

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF 
IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MAGISTRATE DIVISION 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, 
an Idaho limited liability company, 

Plaintiff, 
Vs. 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ 

Defendant. 

STA TE OF IDAHO 

County of Bonneville 

) 
)ss: 
) 

Case No. CV-15-78 

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF WRIT OF 
EXECUTION 

Bryan N. Zollinger, being first duly sworn, deposes and says: 

1. I have personal knowledge of the facts stated herein as attorney for the plaintiff in the 

above entitled action. 

2. Judgment was entered herein on September 9, 2015 in the sum of$776.94. The cause 

of action arose after July 1, 1987, and therefore, the judgment thereon bears interest at the rate 

which is in effect on the date of entry of the judgment. (The rate changes July 1 of each year as 

provided by Idaho Code§ 28-21-104 for all judgments declared during the succeeding 12 

months.) The applicable rate for the judgment in this matter is 5.375% per annum. 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\7341.12773\Pleadings\150915 Execution.docx 
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3. Therefore, the court should issue the writ in the amount of$799.63 broken down as 

follows: 

Unpaid Judgment 
Accrued Interest 
Recording Fee 
Execution Fee(s) 
Payments 
TOTAL 

$776.94 
$0.69 

$20.00 
$2.00 

$-0.00 
$799.63 

4. The fees listed above were actually and necessarily incurred in the post-judgment 

collection of the judgment. 

DATED: September 15, 2015. SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 

,71an: Zollinger 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me on \ ~ September, 2015. 

(SEAL) 
Notary Public for Sta~ f ~ 
Residing at : ::t.J:""bc, \ '6 
My commission expires: \ - l 5- d \ 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\ 7341.12773\Pleadings\150915 Execution.docx 
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Bryan N. Zollinger /SB #8008 
SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
414 Shoup A venue 
P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 
(208) 524-0731 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

SEP 2 5 2015 
BRENDA FARNWORTH, CLERK 

DISTRICT COURT LINCOLN IDAHO 

O~i~OX'a.D ~ aA 
Lu~\+ 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF 1HE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF 
IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MAGISTRATE DIVISION 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, 
an Idaho limited liability company, 

Plaintiff, 
Case No. CV-15-78 

vs. 
WRIT OF EXECUTION AND ORDER 
FOR CONTINUING GARNISHMENT 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ 

Defendant. 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF IDAHO: To the Sheriff of the County of Jerome: 

WHEREAS, the plaintiff, Medical Recovery Services, LLC, recovered judgment in the • 

said District Court, of LINCOLN County, against ROBERT W. LOPEZ on September 9, 2015, 

for the sum of $776.94, with interest at the legal rate for judgments as prescribed by Idaho Code 

§ 28-22-104 until paid, together with costs and disbursements at the date of said judgment and 

accruing costs as appear on record; and 

WHEREAS the sum of$776.94 with interest in the amount of$0.69, plus costs of 

$22.00, less payments of $0.00 for a total of $799.63 is now-as of September 15, 2015-

actually due on said judgment, as follows: 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\ 7341.12773\Pleadings\l 509 l 5 Execution.docx 
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Judgment $ 776.94 
Costs $ 22.00 
Interest $ 0.69 
Payments $ 0.00 
Total $ 799.63 

NOW, THEREFORE, YOU, the said Sheriff, are hereby required to make the said sums 

due on said judgment with interest as aforesaid, and costs and accruing costs, to satisfy said 

judgment in full out of the personal property of said debtor, or if sufficient personal property of 

said debtor cannot be found, then out of the real property in your County belonging to the debtor 

on the day whereon said judgment was docketed in said County, or at any time thereafter. 

Pursuant to Idaho Code § 11-103 you may make return hereon not less than 10 nor more than 60 

days after your receipt hereof, with what you have done endorsed thereon; and 

WHEREAS, the Plaintiff filed an application on September 15, 2015, entitled 

"APPLICATION FOR ORDER OF CONTINUING GARNISHMENT" against the employer of 

ROBERT LOPEZ, the Court hereby grants the application and ORDERS: 

That the Sheriff of Jerome, Idaho shall continuously garnish the maximum 
amount of Robert Lopez's disposable earnings from Arlo G. Lott Trucking (257 S. 100 
E., Jerome, ID 83338) at each disbursement interval until the JUDGMENT, plus interest, 
is paid in full. 

WITNESS HON. /dAft'.;:[)) {,t..tfA1. Judge 
of the said District Court, at the Courthouse in the 
County ;Jl'fNCOLN, iliis i,15 of 

up ,20 /5 . • 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\ 7341.12773\Pleadings\l 50915 Execution.docx 
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Bryan N. Zollinger /SB #8008 
SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
414 Shoup A venue OCT 2 1 2015 
P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 
(208) 524-0731 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF 
IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MAGISTRATE DIVISION 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, 
an Idaho limited liability company, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ 

Defenda.11.t. 

Case No. CV-15-78 

ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT 

1. Judgment creditor: MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, an Idaho 
limited liability company 

2. Judgment debtor: 
3. Date entered: 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ 
9 - 9- (5 

4. Judgment roll: Book __ _, Page __ _ 
5. Amount of judgment: $776.94 

WITNESS my hand and the seal of said District Court this @\ day of Oct: ,2015 

BRENDA FARNWORTH 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\ 7341.12773\Pleadings\l 50806 Default.docx 
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Bryan N. Zollinger /SB #8008 '"""=".,..,,,..-= FILEO AM • 
SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSO~1fi&ri~~~::~·~;; .. --;:-=:~ PM 

414 Shoup Avenue j J ~)) .... :~_:~ -~ LI -~~ In:! SEP 2 5 2015 
P.O.Box50731 1, 1,\I lHJt! 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 II U \,.;L OCT - 5 20!5 L:l 1j BRENOAFARNWORTH,ClERK 
(208) 524-0731 _ I , DISTRtCTCOURTUNCOLNIDAHO 

I 
Attorneys for Plaintiff { Qil{ :$-J 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF 
IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MAGISTRATE DIVISION 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, 
an Idaho limited liability company, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ 

Defendant. 

Case No. CV-15-78 

WRIT OF EXECUTION AND ORDER 
FOR CONTINUING GARNISHMENT 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF IDAHO: To the Sheriff of the County of Jerome: 

WHEREAS, the plaintiff, Medical Recovery Services, LLC, recovered judgment in the 

said District Court, of LINCOLN County, against ROBERT W. LOPEZ on September 9, 2015, 

for the sum of $776.94, with interest at the legal rate for judgments as prescribed by Idaho Code 

§ 28-22-104 until paid, together with costs and disbursements at the date of said judgment and 

accruing costs as appear on record; and 

WHEREAS the sum of$776.94 with interest in the amount of$0.69, plus costs of 

$22.00, less payments of $0.00 for a total of $799.63 is now-as of September 15, 2015-

actually due on said judgment, as follows: 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\7341.12773\Pleadings\l 509 l 5 Execution.docx 
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........... ; 

Judgment $ 776.94 
Costs $ 22.00 
Interest $ 0.69 
Payments $ 0.00 
Total $ 799.63 

NOW, THEREFORE, YOU, the said Sheriff, are hereby required to make the said sums 

due on said judgment with interest as aforesaid, and costs and accruing costs, to satisfy said 

judgment in full out of the personal property of said debtor, or if sufficient personal property of 

said debtor cannot be found, then out of the real property in your County belonging to the debtor 

on the day whereon said judgment was docketed in said County, or at any time thereafter. 

Pursuant to Idaho Code § 11-103 you may make return hereon not less than 10 nor more than 60 

days after your receipt hereof, with what you have done endorsed thereon; and 

WHEREAS, the Plaintiff filed an application on September 15, 2015, entitled 

"APPLICATION FOR ORDER OF CONTINUING GARNISHMENT' against the employer of 

ROBERT LOPEZ, the Court hereby grants the application and ORDERS: 

That the Sheriff of Jerome, Idaho shall continuously garnish the maximum 
amount of Robert Lopez's disposable earnings from Ario G. Lott Trucking (257 S. 100 1 

E., Jerome, ID 83338) at each disbursement interval until the JUDGMENT, plus interest, 
is paid in full. 

WITNESS HON. /dAft':1)) {2t:.A/Vf, Judge 
of the said District Court, at the Courthouse in the 
County ofl'INCOLN, this cl 5 of 

llifL ,20 /5 . 
,,, ..... ,,., 

ATTEST my hand and seal of said Court t~~:iM SEA! ,,111,, 
.. ~ vp ,, 

and year last above written. .: .... Ii§ •••••••••••• ~ '~ .. 
.: L~ •• • .,. # ... ..... . . ~ .. s ;:s : s,,, v~ s 

..._, : J(/A ' • ~ :: 
<; rn• 

•--' e "b .,..,,, .... : 
':,~ • 'l/(',. 'I. D = -e1• ~ .~:: -=-~·· -•~.: f/1,. • • • ••• ~ -,. .... ,,._ ..... )' '• 

,,, Of l[''CN '\ .... '' ~II iY .. - ... . 1,t' 
,,,, •• .u .. ,••· 

F: \CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\ 7341.12773\Pleadings\ 150915 Execution.docx 
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JEROME COUNTY SHERIFF DEPARTMENT 
300 N. LINCOLN 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC 
- VS _ PLAINTIFF(S) COURT: LINCOLN MAGISTRATE 

ROBERT LOPEZ 
DEFENDANT(S) 

CASE NO: CV 15-78 

PAPER(S) SERVED: 
NOTICE OF GARNISHMENT 
WRIT OF EXECUTION 
CONTINUING GARNISHMENT ORDER 
EXEMPTIONS INSTRUCTIONS 
CLAIM OF EXEMPTION FORM 
EMPLOYER PACKET 

I, DOUG MCFALL, SHERIFF OF JEROME COUNTY, STATE THAT THE ABOVE DESCRIBED DOCUMENTS WERE 
DELIVERED TO ME FOR SERVICE ON THE 5TH DAY OF OCTOBER 2015. 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT, ON THE 5TH DAY OF OCTOBER 2015, AT 12:45 O'CLOCKA.M., I, TERESA ONEIDA, BEING 
DULY AUTHORIZED, SERVED THE ABOVE DESCRIBED DOCUMENTS IN THE ABOVE-ENTITLED MATTER 
BY LEVYING ON ANY PROPERTY, MONEY AND EFFECTS BELONGING TO THE DEFENDANT IN THE POSSESSION OF 

• * * * • ARLO G LOTT TRUCKING * * • • * 

AT 100 E 257 SOUTH JEROME ID 83338/ VIA FAX 
WITHIN THE COUNTY OF JEROME, STATE OF IDAHO, AND HAVING NOT SATISFIED THIS JUDGMENT, I AM RETURNING 
THE ABOVE DESCRIBED DOCUMENTS AS UNSATISFIED. 

PAPERS SERVED OR MAILED TO THE DEFENDANT: 

COMMENTS: NO LONGER WORKS FORARLO LOTT TRUCKING 

CHARGES DATED THIS 28TH DAY OF JANUARY 2016. 
JUDGMENT AMOUNT: 
SHERIFF'S FEES: 
TOTAL: 

812.05 
57_ 18 DOUG MCFALL 

·---·-···-· ·····-····· SHERIFF 
869.23 

PAYMENTS 
APPLIED TO JUDGMENT: 83.13 
APPLIED TO FEES: 46.27 BY 
TOTAL COLLECTED TO DATE: 129.40 

AMOUNT UNCOLLECTED: 739.83 

BY 

RETURNING OFFICER 
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FIFTH ~ICIAL DISTRICT COURT, STATE 9'ID 
AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCO 

111 WEST B STREET SUITE C 
SHOSHONE, IDAHO 83352-0800 

BRENDAFARNWORTH,CLERK 
. Q!STRICTCOIIRTIJNCOLN IOAHO 

Medical Recovery Services, LLC 

vs. 

Robert W Lopez 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No: CV -2015-0000078 

NOTICE OF HEARING 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the above-entitled case is hereby set for: 

Debtors Examination 
Judge: 

Friday, June 3, 2016 
Mark A. Ingram 

10:30AM 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of this Notice of Hearing entered by the Court and on file in this 
office. I further certify that copies of this Notice were served as follows on Monday, March 14, 2016. 

Copy to: Bryan N Zollinger P.O. Box 50731, Shoshone, ID, 83405 (Plaintiff Attorney) ~ 6ci 9-41 lo lo 

Mailed 

NOTICE OF HEARING 

Hand Delivered E-Mail ---

Dated: March 14th, 2016 
Brenda Farnworth 
Cler Of The Distric C 

scANNED 
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Bryan N. Zollinger /SB # 8008 
SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
414 Shoup A venue 
P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 
Telephone: (208) 524-0731 

Attorney for Plaintiff 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH nJDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF 
IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MAGISTRATE DIVISION 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, 
an Idaho limited liability company, 

Plaintiff, 
vs. 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ 

Defendant 

Case Number: CV-15-78 

APPLICATION FOR ORDER OF 
EXAMINATION 

The Clerk of the Court issued a WRIT OF EXECUTION against the Defendant on the 1st 

day of October, 2015. The Sheriff of Jerome, Idaho, served the WRIT OF EXECUTION on 

Ario G Lott Trucking on 5th day of November, 2015. 

The Plaintiff received "UNSATISFIED RETURN" from the WRIT OF EXECUTION; 

therefore, the plaintiff respectfully requests an entry of an order pursuant to Idaho Code Section 

l 1•501, requiring the defendant to "appear and answer upon oath concerning his property." 

DATED: March 15, 2016 

SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 

Bryan N. Zollinger 
Attorney for Plaintiff 
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Bryan N. Zollinger /SB # 8008 
SMITH, DRISCOLL, & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
414 Shoup Avenue 
P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 
(208) 524-0731 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

MAR 2 1 ?O •. 

BRENDA FARNWORTH.Cl.ERK 
OlSTRICTCOURTUNCOLNIDAt!?, 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF 
IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MAGISTRATE DIVISION 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, 
an Idaho limited liability company, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ, 

Defendant. 

Case No. CV-15-78 

APPLICATION FOR ORDER TO ALLOW 
TELEPHONIC ORDER OF 
EXAMINATION 

COMES NOW, the Plaintiff, Medical Recovery Services, LLC, by and through its 

counsel of record, Bryan N. Zollinger, Esq., of the firm of Smith, Driscoll & Associates, PLLC, 

and applies to the court for an order to allow plaintiff to appear telephonically for its Order of 

Examination. 

Consistent with the mandate contained in Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure l(a) that ''these 

rules shall be liberally construed to secure the just, speedy and inexpensive determination of 

every action and proceeding," and pursuant to Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 7(b)(4) which 

allows for hearings to be held by telephone conference, the plaintiff asks that it be allowed to 

appear telephonically for its Order of Examination because the Order of Examination will be 

heard in Lincoln CoW1ty, Idaho and plaintiffs own coW1sel resides in Bonneville County making 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\7341.12773\Pleadings\ 160315 Order to Allow Telephonic Supp 
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... 
• 

travel to Lincoln County very time consuming and therefore very expensive for plaintiff. 

(Emphasis added). 

This application is based on this Application for Order to Allow Telephonic Order of 

Examination, the Affidavit of Bryan N. Zollinger, and on the court's records and files. 

DA TED this 15th day of March, 2016 

SMITH, DRISCOLL, & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\7341.12773\Pleadings\160315 Order to Allow Telephonic Supp 
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Bryan N. Zollinger ISB # 8008 
SMITH, DRISCOLL, & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
414 Shoup A venue 
P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 
(208) 524-0731 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE 
OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MAGISTRATE DIVISION 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, 
an Idaho limited liability company, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ 

Defendant. 

STATE OF IDAHO 

County of Bonneville 

) 
)ss: 
) 

Case No. CV-15-78 

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF 
APPLICATION FOR ORDER TO ALLOW 
TELEPHONIC ORDER OF 
EXAMINATION 

I, Bryan N. Zollinger, state and declare the following under oath: 

1. I am the attorney for the plaintiff and make this affidavit based on my own 

personal knowledge. 

2. The plaintiff has filed for an Order of Examination. 

3. In this regard, I reside in Idaho Falls and the Order of Examination will be 

held in Lincoln County. However, the Lincoln County courthouse is 2 1/2 hours from 

Idaho Falls (one way) thereby making travel to the Order of Examination very time 

conswning and therefore cost prohibitive for the plaintiff. 

SCANNED 
F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\7341.12773\Plead.ings\l 60315 Order to Allow Telephonic Supp 
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4. Accordingly, the plaintiff requests that the court allow the plaintiff to 

appear telephonically for the Order of Examination. 

Further, your affiant sayeth naught. 

DATED this 15th day of March, 2016. 

SMITH, DRISCOLL, & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 

Hinger 
omey for Plaintiff 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this 15th day of March, 2016. 

(SEAL) 
Notary Pubh for 
Residing at:_~~""""w::..c..:...a~H-::,i~~"l'l­
My Commission Expires:_...&,..t.4-4::.....,e.+:,,,.:...::=-
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Bryan N. Zollinger /SB # 8008 
SMITH, DRISCOLL, & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
414 Shoup Avenue 
P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 
(208) 524-0731 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

APR O 1 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE 
OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MAGISTRATE DIVISION 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, 
an Idaho limited liability company, 

Plaintiff, 
vs. 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ 

Defendant. 

Case No. CV-15-78 

ORDER TO ALLOW TELEPHONIC 
ORDER OF EXAMINATION 

Upon _application of the plaintiff, Medical Recovery Services, LLC, and good 

cause appearing therefore, the court grants the Application to Allow Telephonic Order of 

Examination and hereby orders that plaintiff may appear telephonic for its Order of 

Examination scheduled on June 3, 2016 at 10:30 a.m .. 

X At the time of the hearing the Court will contact the Plaintiff at (208)524-0731 ext. 7 

_At the time of the hearing the Plaintiff will contact the Court at: -------

DA TED this __ '2._5 __ -__ day of~( , 20~ 

~~ Judge lngr~ 
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.. 
·,. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I am the clerk of the above-entitled court, and that on the 

Clp.w day of 5 , 20~ I served a true and correct copy of the 

foregoing ORDER TO ALLOW TELEPHONIC ORDER OF EXAMINATION on the 

persons listed below by mailing, with the correct postage thereon, or by causing the same 

to be hand delivered. 

Persons Served: 

Bryan N. Zollinger 
Smith, Driscoll, & Associates, PLLC 
414 Shoup A venue 
P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 

Robert Lopez 
321 N Main St 
Dietrich, ID 83324 

() Hand A Mail 

( ) Hand XMail 

~--
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Bryan N. Zollinger /SB #8008 
SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 
(208) 524-0731 

Attorney for Plaintiff 

APR O 1 2016 
BRENDAFA~RfH 

D1STR1CTco1.1rrruNcoL~~o 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF 
IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MAGISTRATE DIVISION 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, 
an Idaho limited liability company 

Plaintiff, 
vs. 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ 

Defendant 

Case Number: CV-15-78 

ORDER OF EXAMINATION 

To: Robert Lopez, 321 N Main St, Dietrich, ID 83324 

The plaintiff filed an application on the 15th day of March, 2016, entitled 

"APPLICATION FOR ORDER OF EXAMINATION". Based on the applicable law and good 

cause appearing therefore, the court hereby grants the application and orders you to "appear and 

answer upon oath concerning [your] property" pursuant to Idaho Code Section 11-501 at the 

following address at 10:30 a.m. on Friday, June 3, 2016: 

Lincoln County Courthouse 111W. B St. Shoshone, ID 83352. 

FAILURE TO APPEAR AS DIRECTED by this ORDER will result in a contempt 

proceeding being filed against you, and the Plaintiff seeking an arrest warrant whose execution 

and return shall be in the same manner as a warrant of arrest in a criminal case. 

DATEDth.- j dayof~_,zo_lk_ /,,.~ _ _/ ""'i::-_, -

M~ 
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DIS CT 
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO~ IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF L CO NIUN O 3 

MAGISTRATE DNISION 

CV-2015-000013 7 
Medical Recovory Service vs. Robert E Rogers 
Hearing type: Debtors Examination 
Hearing date: 6/3/2016 
Time: 10:29 am 
Judge: Mark A. Ingram 
Minutes Clerk: Deysi Garcia 

1030-Court introduces case. 

Mr. Bryan Zollinger is present by phone 
Mr. Robert Rogers is present 
Mr. Robert W Lopez is not present 

Deputy clerk administers 91th to Robert Rogers for the purposes of testimony. 
' 

Court explains that the examination will be conducted in a different room. 
Mr. Zollinger will file contempt charges for Mr. Lopez 



49

Bryan N. Zollinger /SB #8008 
SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
414 Shoup Avenue 
P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 
(208) 524-0731 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF 
IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MAGISTRATE DNISION 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, 
an Idaho limited liability company, 

Plaintiff, 
Vs. 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ 

Defendant. 

STATE OF IDAHO 

County of Bonneville 

) 
)ss: 
) 

Case No. CV-15-78 

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF WRIT OF 
EXECUTION 

Bryan N. Zollinger, being first duly sworn, deposes and says: 

I. I have personal knowledge of the facts stated herein as attorney for the plaintiff in the 

above entitled action. 

2. Judgment was entered herein on September 9, 2015 in the sum of$776.94. The cause 

of action arose after July l, 1987, and therefore, the judgment thereon bears interest at the rate 

which is in effect on the date of entry of the judgment. (The rate changes July 1 of each year as 

provided by Idaho Code § 28-21-104 for all judgments declared during the succeeding 12 

months.) The applicable rate for the judgment in this matter is 5.375% per annum. 
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.. 

3. Therefore, the court should issue the writ in the amount of $653.28 broken down as 

follows: 

Unpaid Judgment 
Accrued Interest 
Recording Fee 
Execution Fee(s) 
Payments 
TOTAL 

$776.94 
$35.47 
$22.00 

$2.00 
$- 183.13 

$653.28 

4. The fees listed above were actually and necessarily incurred in the post-judgment 

collection of the judgment. 

DATED: July 15, 2016. 
SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 

n . Zollinger 
ttomeys for Plaintiff 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me on ) S July, 2016. 

(SEAL) JZ'Ln ,:::--c.to JJe ~':t',r::),,'- f::5 
Notary Public for State ofld ~ 
Residing at : \ 
My commission expires=-~--------------
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Bryan N. Zollinger /SB #8008 
SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
414 Shoup A venue 

P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 
(208) 524-0731 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF 
IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MAGISTRATE DNISION 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, 
an Idaho limited liability company, 

Plaintiff, 
vs. 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ 

Defendant. 

Case No. CV-15-78 

APPLICATION FOR ORDER OF 
CONTINUING GARNISHMENT 

The Plaintiff hereby requests the issuance of an ORDER OF CONTINUING 

GARNISHMENT, "directing the employer-garnishee to pay to the Sheriff such future moneys 

coming due to [Robert Lopez] as may come due to said judgment debtor as a result of the 

judgment debtor's employment." See Idaho Code Section 8-509(b). 

Dated July 15, 2016. 

SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
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MINIDOKA COUNTY SHERIFFS DEPARTMENT 
P.O.BOX368 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC 
- VS •• PLAINTIFF($) COURT: LINCOLN 

CASE NO: CV-15-78 

ROBERT W WPEZ 
DEFENDANT($) PAPER(S) SERVED: 

ORDER FOR CONTINUING GARNISHMENT 
EXEMPTION PACKET 
NOTICE OF GARNISHMENT & INTERROGATORIE 
WRIT OF EXECUTION 

I, SHERIFF ERIC SNARR, SHERIFF OF MINIDOKA COUNTY, STATE THAT THE ABOVE DESCRIBED DOCUMENTS WERE 
DELIVERED TO ME FOR SERVICE ON THE 1ST DAY OF AUGUST 2016. 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT, ON THE 2ND DAY OF AUGUST 2016, AT 1:48 O'CLOCKP.M., I, GALYN SEVERE, BEING DULY 
AUTHORIZED, SERVED THE ABOVE DESCRIBED DOCUMENTS IN THE ABOVE-ENTITLED MATTER 
BY LEVYING ON ANY PROPERTY, MONEY AND EFFECTS BELONGING TO THE DEFENDANT IN THE POSSESSION OF 

*'"'" '" " B & H FARMING *" * * * 

AT 83 N 100 E RUPERT 

WITHIN THE COUNTY OF MINIDOKA, STATE OF IDAHO, AND HAVING SATISFIED THIS JUDGMENT, I AM RETURNING 
THE ABOVE DESCRIBED DOCUMENTS AS SATISFIED. 

PAPERS SERVED OR MAILED TO THE DEFENDANT: 

CHARGES 
JUDGMENT AMOUNT: 
SHERIFF'S FEES: 
TOTAL: 

SHERIFF'S FEES: 
TOTAL COLLECTED TO DATE : 
AMOUNT UNCOLLECTED: 

DATED THIS 23RD DAY OF AUGUST 2016. 

653.28 
51.07 SHERIFF ERIC SNARR 

---------------704:35 SHERIFF 

704.35 
BY 

703.78 
GAL YN SEVERE 
SERVING OFFICER 

0.00 

\JLLJ BY 
DIANA WHEELER 
RETURNING OFFICER 
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Bryan N. Zollinger /SB #8008 
SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
414 Shoup Avenue 
P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 
(208) 524-0731 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

,,,...,.,,'"" 
MIWlnOH {.\ COUNTY 

' · - 71 r !:" 

211& AUG - I PH 12: It 0 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF 
IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MAGISTRATE DIVISION 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, 
an Idaho limited liability company, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ 

Defendant. 

Case No. CV-15-78 

WRIT OF EXECUTION AND ORDER 
FOR CONTINUING GARNISHMENT 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF IDAHO: To the Sheriff of the County of Minidoka: 

WHEREAS, the plaintiff, Medical Recovery Services, LLC, recovered judgment in the 

said District Court, of LINCOLN County, against ROBERT W. LOPEZ on September 9, 2015, 

for the sum of $776.94, with interest at the legal rate for judgments as prescribed by Idaho Code 

§ 28-22-104 until paid, together with costs and disbursements at the date of said judgment and 

accruing costs as appear on record; and 

WHEREAS the sum of $776.94 with interest in the amount of $35.47, plus costs of 

$24.00, less payments of $183.13 for a total of $653.28 is now-as of July 15, 2016-actually 

due on said judgment, as follows: 
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! 

,......._ 
~~ ,.-.,,., 

• 
.,, 

Judgment $ 776.94 
Costs $ 24.00 
Interest $ 35.47 
Payments $ 183.13 
Total $ 653.28 

NOW, THEREFORE, YOU, the said Sheriff, are hereby required to make the said sums 

due on said judgment with interest as aforesaid, and costs and accruing costs, to satisfy said 

judgment in full out of the personal property of said debtor, or if sufficient personal property of 

said debtor cannot be found, then out of the real property in your County belonging to the debtor 

on the day whereon said judgment was docketed in said County, or at any time thereafter. 

Pursuant to Idaho Code § 11-103 you may make return hereon not less than 10 nor more than 60 

days after your receipt hereof, with what you have done endorsed thereon; and 

WHEREAS, the Plaintiff filed an application on July 15, 2016, entitled "APPLICATION 

FOR ORDER OF CONTINUING GARNISHMENT" against the employer of ROBERT 

LOPEZ, the Court hereby grants the application and ORDERS: 

That the Sheriff of Minidoka, Idaho shall continuously garnish the maximum 
amount of Robert Lopez's disposable earnings from Band H Farms (83 N. 100 E., 
Rupert, ID 83350) at each disbursement interval until the WDGMENT, plus interest, is 
paid in full. 

WITNESS VY,~ld.adlt.:.,......:;:~~~~!!ao!.. Judge 
of the said District Court, at Courthouse in the 
~ty 9f LINCOLN, this...,..:::;:::...=___;_ of 

\,~1~ ,20 I (o . 

ATTEST my hand and seal of said Court the day 
and year last above written. 

BRENDA FARNWORTH 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\7341.12773\Pleadings\160715 Execution.docx 



55

-~ Bryan N. Zollinger /SB #8008 
SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
414 Shoup A venue 
P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 
(208) 524-0731 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

ORTH CLERV, -
BRENDA FOAUR~f UN COLN !DAI-~­

DISTRICT C 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE 
OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MAGISTRATE DIVISION 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, 
an Idaho limited liability company, 

Plaintiff, 
vs. 

ROBERTW. LOPEZ, 

Defendant. 

STATE OF IDAHO ) 
) ss. 

County of Bonneville ) 

Case No. CV-15-78 

AFFIDAVIT OF BRYAN N. 
ZOLLINGER IN SUPPORT OF 
APPLICATION FOR AW ARD OF 
SUPPLEMENTAL ATTORNEY'S FEES 

BRYAN N. ZOLLINGER, Esq. of the firm Smith, Driscoll & Associates, PLLC, 

being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and states as follows: 

1. I am the attorney of record for Plaintiff in the above-styled action. I 

obtained a Juris Doctorate degree from the Florida Coastal School of Law in 2008 and 

have been actively practicing law since then. 

2. I am licensed to practice law in the Courts of Idaho, and the United States 

District Court for the District of Idaho. A substantial portion of my practice has been 

devoted to civil litigation. 
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3. I submit this Affidavit in Support of Plaintiffs Application for Award of 

Supplemental Attorney's Fees and further in support of Plaintiffs Memorandum of 

Supplemental Attorney's Fees. 

4. Judgment was entered herein on the 9th day of September, 2015 in the 

sum of$776.94. The cause of action arose after July 1, 1987, and therefore, the judgment 

thereon bears interest at the rate which is in effect on the date of entry of the judgment. 

The applicable interest rate for the judgment in this matter is 5 .3 7 5 percent per annum, 

the amount that has accrued to date is $40.38. In an attempt to collect on the judgment 

plaintiff has incurred costs totaling $54.00. 

5. My rate of billing on the above-referenced matter is $225.00 per hour. I 

believe that this hourly rate is reasonable, especially given the amount involved and the 

result obtained, the desirability of the case, the nature and length of my professional 

relationship with my client, awards in similar cases, my experience (particularly in the 

area oflaw involved in this case), and the rates charged by other attorneys with 

comparable experience in comparable cases in the southeastern Idaho area. 

6. The rate of billing on the above-referenced matter for my paralegal is 

$95.00 per hour. I believe that this hourly rate is reasonable, especially given the amount 

involved and the result obtained, the desirability of the case, awards in similar cases, and 

their experience (particularly in the area oflaw involved in this case). 

7. After the court entered judgment in this case, my firm has spent time in an 

effort to collect on the judgment. The time spent is both reasonable and necessary to 

recover on the judgment. In this regard, the time I and my paralegal have spent is set 

forth in time entries into our firm billing system. These time entries record the time spent 
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in recovering on the judgment. A true and correct copy of all these time entries are 

attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "A." My time entries are identified as BNZ 

entries. My paralegal's time entries are identified as PLT ("Paralegal Time") entries. 

Further sayeth your affiant naught. 

DATED this 31st day of August, 2016. SMITH, DRIS LL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 31 day of August, 2016. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 31st day of August, 2016, I caused a true and 

correct copy of the foregoing AFFIDAVIT OF BRYAN N. ZOLLINGER IN 

SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR AWARD OF SUPPLEMENTAL 

ATTORNEY'S FEES to be served by placing the same in a sealed envelope and 

depositing it in the United States Mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the following: 

[X] U.S. Mail 
[ ] Facsimile 

Robert Lopez 
321 N Main St 
Dietrich, Idaho 83324 
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" 

Exhibit "A" 
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Date 

Smith, Driscoll & Associates, PLLC 

414 Shoup Avenue 

P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, ID 83405 

TIN: 82-0518512 
(208) 524-0731 

Invoice Submitted to: Medical Recovery Services, LLC 

Dated: August 31. 2016 

RE: MRS v. Robert Lopez Acct: 81049 

Professional Services Rendered 

09/09/15 (PLT) Receipt and review of judgment (.10); calendar last day to renew 
judgment (.10): 

09/15/15 (PL T) Prepare writ of execution (.10); Prepare order for continuing 
garnishment (.10); letter to court clerk (.10); issue check for writ (.10); 

09/15/15 (BNZ) Prepare application for continuing garnishment (.25); Prepare 
affidavit in support of writ of execution (.25) 

10/01/15 (PLT) Receipt and review of original writ of execution (.10); Prepare 
notice of continuing garnishment (.1 O) Prepare statutory interrogatories 
(.10); Prepare claim of exemption (.10); letter to sheriff (.10); Issue check 
for garnishment (.10); 

01/28/16 (PL T) Receipt and review of unsatisfied return of service from sheriffs 
office (.10); 

03/15/16 (PL T) Schedule Order of Examination with the court, enter the 
Examination on firm calendar (.10) Prepare order of examination for 
defendant (.10); letter to court clerk (.10); 

03/15/16 (BNZ) Prepare application for order of examination (.25); 

04/12/16 (PL T) Receipt and processing of signed orders of examination (.1 O); 
letter to process server (.10); letter to defendants (.10); 

04/22/16 (BNZ) Meet with defendant for order of examination (.50); prepare memo 
to the file (.10); 

07/15/16 (PL T) Prepare writ of execution (.1 0); Prepare order for continuing 
garnishment (.10); letter to court clerk (.10); issue check for writ (.10); 

Hours Amount 

0.20 $ 19.00 

0.40 $ 38.00 

0.50 $ 112.50 

0.60 $ 57.00 

0.10 $ 9.50 

0.30 $ 28.50 

0.25 $ 56.25 

0.30 $ 28.50 

0.60 $ 135.00 

0.40 $ 38.00 
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,-,... ~ 
I 

07/15/16 (BNZ) Prepare application . continuing garnishment (.25); Prepare 
, ... affidavit in support of writ of execution (.25) 

.. 
07/27 /16 (PL T) Receipt and review of original writ of execution ( .1 0); Prepare 

notice of continuing garnishment (.10) Prepare statutory interrogatories 
(.10); Prepare claim of exemption (.10); letter to sheriff (.10); issue check 
for garnishment (.10); 

08/29/16 (PLT} Receipt and review of unsatisfied return of service from sheriff's 
office (.10); 

08/31/16 (PLT} Schedule hearing with clerk (.10); Letter to court clerk (.10); 
Prepare amended judgment (.10); Prepare order on application for 
supplemental attorney's fees (.10); 

08/31/16 (BNZ) Prepare application for award of supplemental attorney's fees 
(.25); Prepare affidavit in support of application for award of 
supplemental attorney's fees (.25); prepare memorandum of 
supplemental attorney's fees and costs (.25) 

For professional services rendered Balance Due: 

User Summary 
Bryan N. Zollinger 
Paralegal 

Rate 
$ 225.00 

$ 95.00 

0.50 $ 112.50 

0.60 $ 57.00 

0.10 $ 9.50 

0.40 $ 38.00 

0.75 $ 168.75 

6.00 $ 908.00 
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Bryan N. Zollinger /SB #8008 
SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
414 Shoup A venue 
P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 
(208) 524-0731 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

RNWORTH CLERK 
D~~~~c°t JtuRT UNCOLN IDAHO 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE 
OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MAGISTRATE DIVISION 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, 
an Idaho limited liability company, 

Plaintiff, 
vs. 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ, 

Defendant. 

Case No. CV-15-78 

MEMORANDUM OF SUPPLEMENTAL 
ATTORNEY'S FEES 

COMES NOW the above-named plaintiff, by and through undersigned counsel of 

record and pursuant to Idaho Rules of Civil ~rocedure, Rule 54( d)( 5), and submits the 

following Cost Bill: 

I. ATTORNEY'S FEES. 

Plaintiff hereby claims as total attorney's fees: 

TOTAL FEES: 

$908.00 

$908.00 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\7341.12773\Pleadings\160831 Supplemental Attorneys 
Fees.docx 
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DA TED this 31st day of August, 2016. 

SMITH, DRISCOLL & AS SOCIA TES, PLLC 

By: -+.,P.,,~'--:.~-----­
ryan . Zollinger, Esq. 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 31st day of August, 2016, I caused a true and 

correct copy of the foregoing MEMORANDUM OF SUPPLEMENTAL 

ATTORNEY'S FEES to be served by placing the same in a sealed envelope and 

depositing it in the United States Mail, postage prepaid, or by hand delivery, facsimile 

transmission, or overnight delivery, addressed to the following: 

[X] U.S. Mail 
[ ] Facsimile 
[ ] Overnight Delivery 
[ ] Hand Delivery 

Robert Lopez 
321 NMain St 
Dietrich, Idaho 83324 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\7341.12773\Pleadings\l 60831 Supplemental Attorneys 
Fees.docx 
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--- Bryan N. Zollinger /SB #8008 
SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
414 Shoup Avenue 
P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 
(208) 524-0731 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

BRENDA FARNWORTH. CLERK 
DISTRICT COURT UNCOLN IDAHO 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE 
OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MAGISTRATE DNISION 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, 
an Idaho limited liability company, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ, 

Defendant. 

Case No. CV-15-78 

APPLICATION FOR AW ARD OF 
SUPPLEMENTAL ATTORNEY'S 
FEES 

COMES NOW, plaintiff, Medical Recovery Services, LLC, by and through its 

counsel of record, Bryan N. Zollinger, Esq., of the firm of Smith, Driscoll & Associates, 

PLLC, and applies to the court pursuant to Idaho Code Sections 12-120 (5) and (3), and 

I.R.C.P. 54(d)(l) for an award of supplemental attorney's fees. 

The application is made upon the grounds that the plaintiff is a prevailing party 

and entitled to attorney's fees and that the plaintiff has incurred additional attorney's fees 

in collecting on the judgment since the date the judgment was entered. 

This application for supplemental attorney's fees is based on this Application, the 

Memorandum of Supplemental Attomefs Fees, the Affidavit of Bryan N. Zollinger in 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\7341.12773\Pleadings\l 6083 l Supplemental Attorneys 
Fees.docx 
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,. support of Application for Award of Supplemental Attorney's Fees, and on the court's 

records and files. 

DATED this 31st day of August, 2016. 

SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 31st day of August, 2016. I caused a true and 

correct copy of the foregoing APPLICATION FOR AWARD OF SUPPLEMENTAL 

ATTORNEY'S FEES to be served by placing the same in a sealed envelope and 

depositing it in the United States Mail, postage prepaid, or by hand delivery, facsimile 

transmission, or overnight delivery, addressed to the following: 

[X] U.S. Mail 
[ ] Facsimile Transmission 
[ ] Overnight Delivery 
[ ] Hand Delivery 

Robert Lopez 
321 NMainSt 
Dietrich, Idaho 83324 

~linger 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\7341.12773\Pleadings\16083 l Supplemental Attorneys 
Fees.docx 
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• Bryan N. Zollinger ISB #8008 
..,._ SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 

414 Shoup Avenue 
P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 
(208) 524-0731 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

I SEP O 6 2016 I 
BRENDA FARNWORTH, CLERK 

DISTRICT COURT LINCOLN IDAHO 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE 
OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MAGISTRATE DNISION 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, 
an Idaho limited liability company, 

Plaintiff, 
vs. 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ, 

Defendant. 

Case No. CV-15-78 

NOTICE OF HEARING 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that plaintiff, Medical Recovery Services, LLC, by and 

through its counsel of record, Bryan N. Zollinger, Esq., of the firm Smith, Driscoll & 

Associates, PLLC, will call up for hearing its APPLICATION FOR A WARD OF 

SUPPLEMENTAL ATTORNEY'S FEES on Friday, September 30, 2016 at 11 :30 a.m. 

DA TED this 31st day of August, 2016. 

SMITH, DRISCOLL & AS SOCIA TES, PLLC 

yan N. Zollinger, Esq. 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\7341.12773\Pleadings\160831 Supplemental Attorneys 
Fees.docx 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 31st day of August, 2016, I caused a true and 

correct copy of the foregoing NOTICE OF HEARING to be served by placing the same 

in a sealed envelope and depositing it in the United States Mail, postage prepaid, or by 

hand delivery, facsimile transmission, or overnight delivery, addressed to the following: 

[X] U.S. Mail 
[ ] Facsimile 
[ ] Overnight Delivery 
[ ] Hand Delivery 

Robert Lopez 
321 N Main St 
Dietrich, Idaho 83324 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\7341.12773\Pleadings\l 60831 Supplemental Attorneys 
Fees.docx 
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FIFTH ,9,U)ICIAL DISTRICT COURT, STATE ~IDAHO .... ---~.....,..,..,.--"7--;::""r-r 
:' \ND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCO: 

111 WEST B STREET SUITE C 
SHOSHONE, IDAHO 83352-0800 

Medical Recovery Services, LLC 

vs. 

Robert W Lopez 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No: CV-2015-

NOTICE OF HEARING 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the above-entitled case is hereby set for: 

Motion 
Judge: 

Friday, September 30, 2016 
Mark A. Ingram 

11:30AM 

SEP 06 2016 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of this Notice of Hearing entered by the Court and on file in this 
office. I further certify that copies of this Notice were served as follows on Tuesday, September 6, 2016. 

Copy to: Robert W Lopez(Defendant), 321 N. Main St,, Dietrich, ID, 83324; Served by plaintiff 
Copy to: Bryan N Zollinger P.O. Box 50731, Idaho Falls, ID, 83405 (Plaintiff Attorney)Faxed 

NOTICE OF HEARING 

Dated: September 6th, 2016 
Brenda Farnworth 
Clerk Of The Dis . Court 

By: 
Deysi 

DOC22cv 7 /96 
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Bryan N. Zollinger /SB# 8008 
SMITH, DRISCOLL, & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
414 Shoup Avenue 
P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 
(208) 524-0731 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

SEP 06 2016 

BRENDA FARNWORTH, CLERK 
DISTRICT COURT LINCOLN IDAHO 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH IDDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE 
OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MAGISTRATE DIVISION 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, 
an Idaho limited liability company, 

Plaintiff, 

VS. 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ, 

Defendant. 

Case No. CV-15-78 

APPLICATION FOR ORDER TO ALLOW 
TELEPHONIC SUPPLEMENTAL 
ATTORNEY FEES 

COMES NOW, the Plaintiff, Medical Recovery Services, LLC, by and through its 

counsel of record, Bryan N. Zollinger, Esq., of the firm of Smith, Driscoll & Associates, 

PLLC, and applies to the court for an order to allow plaintiff to appear telephonically for 

its Supplemental Attorney Fees. 

Consistent with the mandate contained in Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure l(a) that 

"these rules shall be liberally construed to secure the just, speedy and inexpensive 

determination of every action and proceeding," and pursuant to Idaho Rule of Civil 

Procedure 7(b)(4) which allows for hearings to be held by telephone conference, the 

plaintiff asks that it be allowed to appear telephonically for its Supplemental Attorney 

Fees because the Supplemental Attorney Fees will be heard in Lincoln County, Idaho and 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\7341.12773\Pleadings\16083 l Order to Allow Telephonic Supp 
Fees.docx 
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plaintiffs own counsel resides in Bonneville County making travel to Lincoln County 

very time consuming and therefore very expensive for plaintiff. (Emphasis added). 

This application is based on this Application for Order to Allow Telephonic 

Supplemental Attorney Fees, the Affidavit of Bryan N. Zollinger, and on the court's 

records and files. 

DATED: August 31, 2016 SMITH, DRISCOLL & AS SOCIA TES, PLLC 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\7341.12773\Pleadings\16083 l Order to Allow Telephonic Supp 
Fees.docx 
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Bryan N. Zollinger !SB # 8008 
SMITH, DRISCOLL, & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
414 Shoup Avenue 
P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 
(208) 524-0731 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

SEP 06 2016 
BRENDA FARNWORTH. CLERK 

DISTRICT COURT UNCOLN IDAHO 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE 
OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MAGISTRATE DIVISION 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, 
an Idaho limited liability company, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ 

Defendant. 

STATE OF IDAHO 

County of Bonneville 

) 
)ss: 
) 

Case No. CV-15-78 

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF 
APPLICATION FOR ORDER TO ALLOW 
TELEPHONIC SUPPLEMENT AL 
ATTORNEY FEES 

I, Bryan N. Zollinger, state and declare the following under oath: 

1. I am the attorney for the plaintiff and make this affidavit based on my own 

personal knowledge. 

2. The plaintiff has filed for an Supplemental Attorney Fees. 

3. In this regard, I reside in Idaho Falls and the Supplemental Attorney Fees 

will be held in Lincoln County. However, the Lincoln County courthouse is 2-3 hours 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\7341.12773\Pleadings\160831 Order to Allow Telephonic Supp SCANNED 
Fees.docx 
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from Idaho Falls (one way) thereby making travel to the Supplemental Attorney Fees 

very time consuming and therefore cost prohibitive for the plaintiff. 

4. Accordingly, the plaintiff requests that the court allow the plaintiff to 

appear telephonically for the Supplemental Attorney Fees. 

Further, your affiant sayeth naught. 

DATED: August 31, 2016 SMITH, DRISCOLL & AS SOCIA TES, PLLC 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this 31st day of August, 2016. 

(SEAL) 
'"'~tary Public for the State daho 
Residing at: \ \, 
My Commission Expires: ________ _ 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\7341.12773\Pleadings\16083 l Order to Allow Telephonic Supp 
Fees.docx 
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Bryan N. Zollinger ISB # 8008 
SMITH, DRISCOLL, & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
414 Shoup A venue 
P .0. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 
(208) 524-0731 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

BRENDA "Ai'1c,WOf'i"'."rl CLEHK 
DISTRICT COURT l !~JCOLN ID .HO 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE 
OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MAGISTRATE DIVISION 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, 
an Idaho limited liability company, 

Plaintiff, 
vs. 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ 

Defendant. 

Case No. CV-15-78 

ORDER TO ALLOW TELEPHONIC 
SUPPLEMENTAL ATTORNEY FEES 

Upon application of the plaintiff, Medical Recovery Services, LLC, and good 

cause appearing therefore, the court grants the Application to Allow Telephonic 

Supplemental Attorney Fees and hereby orders that plaintiff may appear telephonic for its 

Supplemental Attorney Fees scheduled on September 30, 2016 at 11:30 a.m .. 

r4At the time of the hearing the Court will contact the Plaintiff at (208)524-0731 ext. 7 

_At the time of the hearing the Plaintiff will contact the Court at: _______ _ 

DATED this __ -+q __ day of Sr b , 20_.JL 

~L~ 
F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\7341.12773\Pleadings\160831 Order to Allow Telephonic Supp ~~«,~ 
~~ ~ 
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• 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I am the clerk of the above-entitled court, and that on the 

9 day of ~ , 20 }k I seived a true and correct copy of the 

foregoing ORDER TO ALLOW TELEPHONIC SUPPLEMENTAL ATTORNEY FEES 

on the persons listed below by mailing, with the correct postage thereon, or by causing 

the same to be hand delivered. 

Persons Served: 

Bryan N. Zollinger 
Smith, Driscoll, & Associates, PLLC 
414 Shoup A venue 
P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 

Robert Lopez 
321 NMain St 
Dietrich, ID 83324 

~and }fail 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\ 7341.12773\Pleadings\16083 l Order to Allow Telephonic Supp 
Fees.docx 
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DIS 
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF L 

MAGISTRATE DIVISION BRENOA FARNWOR • CLERK 
OISTRICT COURT LINC LN IOAHO 

CV-2015-0000078 
Medical Recovery Services, LLC vs. Robert W Lopez 
Hearing type: Motion 
Hearing date: 9/30/2016 
Time: 11:37 am 
Judge: Mark A. Ingram 
Minutes Clerk: Deysi Garcia 

Mr. Zollinger is present by phone 
Robert W Lopez 

1138 Mr. Zollinger asks that the court grants the motion for supplemental attorney fees. Gives supportive 
argument. 

1140 Mr. Lopez has tried to call Mr. Zollinger but his secretary did not allow him to talk to Mr. Zollinger 

Mr. Zollinger explains the reason of why he is asking for supplemental attorney fees. 

Court inquires from Mr. Zollinger. Court denies motion. 

1144 Mr. Zollinger asks if the court will take it under advisement. 

Court-No, under the circumstance the motion is denied. 
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Bryan N. Zollinger /SB #8008 
SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
414 Shoup A venue 
P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 
(208) 524-0731 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF 
IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MAGISTRATE DIVISION 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, 
an Idaho limited liability company, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ, 

Defendant. 

Case No. CV-15-78 

ORDER ON APPLICATION FOR 
SUPPLEMENTAL ATTORNEY'S FEES 

THIS CAUSE having come up regularly, pursuant to plaintiff's application for award of 

supplemental attorney's fees, and plaintiff appearing by and through counsel of record Bryan N. 

Zollinger, Esq., of the firm Smith, Driscoll & Associates, PLLC; and the Court having 

considered the records filed herein and having heard and considered oral argument from counsel, 

and otherwise being fully advised in the premises: 

NOW, THEREFORE, it shall be the order of this Court and it is hereby ordered: 

That plaintiff's Application for Supplemental Attorney's Fees is DENIED. 

MADE AND ENTERED this J3. day of OC±nber 20 I to 

~--
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Magistrate Judge 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I am the clerk of the above entitled court, and that on the /3 

day of oc±ob-e( 20 k- I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing ORDER ON 

APPLICATION FOR SUPPLEMENT AL ATTORNEY'S FEES on the persons listed below 

by mailing, with the correct postage thereon, or by causing the same to be hand delivered. 

Persons Served: 

[ ] U.S. Mail 
[ ] Facsimile Transmission ·J 
[ ] Hand Delivery fi ma 1 
[ ] Courthouse Box 

[ ] U.S. Mail 
[ ] Facsimile Transmission 
[ ] Hand Delivery 
[ ] Overnight Delivery 

Bryan N. Zollinger, Esq. 
SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, 
PLLC P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 

Robert Lopez 
321 N Main St 
Dietrich, ID 83324 
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To: Lincoln County Cieri<. Page 3 of 7 ~ 016-11-23 13:27:09 (GMT) 

Bryan N. Zol1ing,i!r L5B i:/R008 
SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCllATES, PLLC 
414 Shoup Avenue 
P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, Idaho ll34(t.5 
(208) 524-073 I 

Attm 11c-ys k,r Plaintiff 

12085294166 Frorn Smith, Driscoll and Associates 

NOV 2 3 2016 

I~ THE 0!STRJCT COURT OF 'JHE FIFTII JUDI(:IAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF 
IDAHO, l:N A.ND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MAGISTRATE DlVlSION 

' 'i 

MEDICAL .RECOVERY. SERVICES, LLC~ 
an Idaho limited liability company, \ 

Ph1intiff, 

Vs. 

ROBERT \V. LOPEZ 

Ddcndanl. 

Case No. CV-15-78 

NOJ'lCE OP APPEAL 

-----·-·--·-··• -· '"•---------· -------· -----------

TO THE ABOVE NAMED RESPONDENT: 

:\lOTICE [S HEREBY GIVEN THAT: 

Th~ above-named appcL!ant, MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICE'S, LLC, an 

Idaho limited liability <.:ompany, app('~Js against t:he above-named respondent, ROBERT W. 

LOF :r:::z, lo the District Court of the: Fifrh Judicfo.l District of the State of Idaho, in and for the 

County of Lincoln from the Order on Applicati1)n for Supplemental Attorney's fees dated 

October U, .W l 6 by J\.fagistratc .Judge Jmgram, presiding over the Magistrate Court of the F:Jth 

rudicial Gis::rict of the State of!daho, in and for the County of Lincoln filed with the Court 

October l :\, 2016. Pursuant to LA .R. 11, the appellant has attached a copy of thiJ iipp,::i~lable. 

decii;icm, order, m1J/or judgment. 

F:\CJ ,ff.1,ffS·BDS\Collection:;\MRS\Files-.7341. I 2773\f':,::i.1ings\l 6 l ! 22 Notice of AppcaLdocx 
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,,, 

To: Lincoln County Clerk Page 4 of 7 ~ 016-11-23 18:27:09 (GMT) 12085294166 From Smith, Driscoll and Associates 

2. Appella:~l has the right to appeal to the District Court, and tl1e decisions, orders, 

and judgmenls described in paragraph l above an: subje,~t to appeal pursuant to Rtik 11 (a), 

ldaho Appellate Rules. 

3. The issues which thti ,9pellant intend:, to assert in the appeal are the followi!1g: 

a, Did th~ \1agistratc cc,ur.: commit reversible error when il cotiduded that 

i:laintiffs Apph.;ation ·for Supplemental A,ttomey's Fees is DENIED? 

b, fa Medical Reco-very Services, LLC entitled to an award of attomey's fees 

•1 ·r ( .. !'1 1'10·1 -'~), • ,,. ·. a 1 A. R 41•1-unuer . .. ,_ .•. { ), \.1 ar,1. <.~) an ..... , ..• 

4. There has been no order entered scaling any portion of the record in this case. 

5. The appellant rcque,ts th~ transcript from the following hearings to be prepared 

on appeal: Moti@ for Interest anc Fc..:s, Fcbmary 20, 2014 

6. The appellant n:que:;;ts th•~ following documents to be included in th~ derk's 

record i:.1 adrlition to tho!>e automatically included und~ Rule 28, Idaho .Appellate RLtlei;: The 

entire M.AGTSTRA TE court file. 

7. I cen•.fy: 

(a) That a copy ,.,f this notice of appeal bas been served on the reporter; 

(b) That the appd)ate. filing fee has been paid; 

((;) Tha: service ha~. been mad,~ 1ipo9 all partie~,required to be, served pursuant 

to Rule 20, ldabu Appellate Rdes. 

_.,ry,;J' .. 
DATED thi~~-== dny of Noven~ber, 2016. 

SMITH, D1USCOLL & ASSOCIATES; PLLC 

f:'.CLIP:NTS\BDS'Col\ections\MRS ,.file~\73.i,,J .12773\Pk.adlngsllt I 122 ~otice of Appeal.docx, ,. 
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To: LinciolnCourify Clerk PagtfS of 7 ' ':.01&11-23 1S:27:09(GMT) . 12085294166 ;From Smith, Drlsc:oll and A$sociates 

By:. :..---
B1;yai1 N. Zollinger 
Atforneys for Appellant 

C1tR'fJFlCA.T£ OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on: ~'1is~ d~y ~f November, 2016,· l <;aused a true ~nd 
. ; 

currect copy of the forgoing ... ~OTICE!:PF APPEAL to be sei-ved, by pliu;ing the sa1ne.in 8 

sealed envdope and depositing it in :the U.S. Mail, postig~ prepaid, or hand deli~icty, facsimile 

tra11smi:ssio1: or overnig~n dehvery, .addresse4 to th~, foJlpwjng; 

PARTIES SERVED: 

1)-(iJ.S.Mail 
{ ] Facsiunle 
[ ] Hand Delivery 
[ ] Overnight Delivery 

tx.1""'u.s. Mail 
f[ ·] Facsimile 

( J Hand Delivery 
f , 1 Ovemig11t Dehvery 

Ro~ertLopez 
321 N Main St 
Dietrich, 10 ,83324 

Deysi Garcia 
· · Lilwoln ,County .t.Ierk 
Lincoln ;County Courthouse 
111\VestBSt 
Shoshone., Idaho 83352 

P:1,CLIENTS\BDS\Co!l~tiCllu;\MRS\Fiks\ 734\ .1277 3\Ptea,dings\l6 i l22 Notice of Appea.Ldoc~ 

I· 

·:r;. 
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To:' Lincoln County Clerk .. Page 6 of 7 
. . 

; ::-016~11~23·18:27:09 (GMT) 12085294166 Frorn' Sfnith, OrlSCOII and Associates 

RECEIVED. OCT 1 3 201& .· 

Bryan N. Zollinger /SB #800.8 , 
. Sl\UTH, DRISCOLL & ASSOClATP .. S, PLLC 
414 ShoupAvenuer 
P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho F-a11s, Idaho 83405 
(208) 524..0731 

I • 

Attorney> t\lf ~I..,- . . .. ·.. • . . . . . . 

IN.rHE DISTRIQ'f'COURTOF,TH .• B ·FJFTHJUDICIALDISTRIC:::TO.FTaESTArE:O.F 
IDAHO, TN:AND1FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN ' · · .·, ·· 

' ' . MAOISTRA TS DlVISION . ' 

l 
. . I . . . 

; MEDICALRECOV~Y S"ERVlCES, LLC, 
an Idaho limited lia.b~ity company. . 

ll lain tiff;, 

vs. 

Case:No. CV-15•78 

·oRDER ON A~ PLICATI9N F()~ 
SUPPLE.'4ENT AL A TrORNEY•S FEES 

ROBERT W. LOPE 

Defendant. I 
-------..----.----'-~-~~1--......... ---------:...-~-----I . -

· THIS CAUSE. having come-:u:r> regularly, pursuant to plaintiff's appli~ion for award of , 

. supplemental attom~~•s fees, and plalr;tifr li~,'!ring by and:through counsel of recor<l l~ir~ N. · 

· 7..oilingeri Esq .• ofthb firn.1 Smith, J)r~II & Associ~,'PLLC; and the ~ou.rt hav~l'I& . 
• , t , :~:. l ·': ' I -: i I). , I ' ., 

eom;idered the records filed herein and baving;heardand eonsidered·orat argument from c.ounset. . I . . . . . . 
.. and othec~ise .being ~Uy advised io thJ! prem,~es: 

' . i . 
NOW, THEREFORE. it sha)i. be 'the 01'.(ler of this' (:;ourt and it is hereby ordered: . I . ·. . . - . 

That plai~tiff's Application for Supple;ental Attom,y•s Fees is D~~IED. _ .. . . 

MADE Al\'D, ENTEr lhi• J3. do:, of Ol:±nk!e.r · . 20 / ID . 

. -~~:-
J 

I 
/ 

. . ! 

,. 
' 

-·: 

' 
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To: Unc61n County Clerk Page 7 of 7 2016,.11-2318,27:09 (GMT) 12085294166 From Smith, Driscoll and Associates 

Magistrate Judge 

CERTXFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that ram the derk of the above entitled court, and Umt 011 the ...Li, 

day of QC{nb-e(20~. I serv<rl a true and correct copy of the foregoing ORDER ON 

APPLlCATlON FOR SlfPPLEMENT AL AT-CORNEY'S FEES on the per.sons lis:tc:d below 

by mailing. with the correct postage thereon, or by ca\.\Sing .the·same to be hand delivered. 

Peri,dns.Served: 

( l U.S. Mail 
( 1 Facsimile Transmission ·.l 
[ } Hand D:liver1 Gma fr 
[ 1 Courthouse Box 

l J U.S. Mail 
( l Facsimile 7ransrnission 
( ] Hand Delivery 
[ 1 Overnight Delivery 

Bryan N. ZoHinger. Esq. 
SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSO<ZIA TES, 
PLLC P.O. Box 50731 , 
ldabo Falls. Idaho 83405 

Ro belt Lopez 
· 321 N Main St 
· Dietrich. ID 83324 
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To· Lincoln County Clerk Page 2 1Jf 7 ~016-11-23 1-9:27:09 (GMn . 12085294166 Frorn ~m1tn, unscou ana Assoc1cn= 

,_,,:.,,vv _·Of'FiCES or-

s r,11 rT H. DR ,:;QLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 

414 SHOUr> AVE:. 

S,J. "JR1S:t.Ot,l~ 

Lincoln County Clerk 
Lincoln County Courlhouse 
i 11 w~st B St 
Shush,Jne. Jdaho 83352 

;;;os1 OF"FiCE: El.OX ,5Q7:::C1 

• '.ll\HO l'Al.Ll:l, lOAHO fl:l,10S 

November 22, 20 l 6 

RE: Medical Recovery :Services, LLC v. Robert Lopez 

Dear Ckrk: 

Encloseu please find the following: 

1. Original Notice of Appeal; 
2. Che.ck in the amou:n.t ol'.$81.00 for the appellate foes; and 
3. A (;heck jn the amount of $200.0() for the court reporter. 

TELE:PH01'lll (201\)524-0731 

FAX (!!OfJ} 52\J--4166 

-f-:1 .. fltMIL ,~fo(3J«-i<:ia:horaw.r:om 

Please foe tl:e original with the courts. !fyou have any questions or concerns, p(cas,; advise. 

l'hank you for your prompt assistance in this matter. 

Sincerely, 
I 

. ~Ff, DlUSCOLL & ASSOCL\ TES, PLLC 
,-¼~_\" -~--·-. . 
\ ~ N~, ·-:·r~~::.~--r--·

7 

\, , . V 
'-7✓ ,r .\\ 

Debb1,T al'nihon 
Lega~ A:;sistant to Bryan N. Zollinger . 

\ 
Endo1;ures 

F:1CUEl'-<TS\BDS\Co!lectiowrl\1RS\.Files\734,.l2773\Pkadi~g~\l61 l22 Notice of Appeal.docx
1 



84

Bryan N. Zollinger /SB #8008 
SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
414 Shoup Avenue 
P.O. Box50731 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 
(208) 524-0731 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

NOV 2 3 2016 

~ fAflt,.'WOffl14. g.~ 
~~UNQ9Y! 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTll JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STA TE OF 
IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MAGISTRATE DIVISION 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC 
an Idaho limited liability company, 

Plaintiff, 

Vs. 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ 

Defendant. 

TO THE ABOVE NAMED RESPONDENT: 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT: 

Case No. CV-IS-78 

AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL 

1. The above-named appellant, MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, an 

Idaho limited liability company, appeals against the above-named respondent, ROBERT W. 

LOPEZ, to the District Court of the Fifth Judicial District of the State of Idaho, in and for the 

County of Lincoln from the Order on Application for Supplemental Attorney's fees dated 

October 13, 2016 by Magistrate Judge Ingram, presiding over the Magistrate Court of the Fifth 

Judicial District of the State of Idaho, in and for the Colll1ty of Lincoln filed with the Court 

October 13, 2016. Pursuant to I.A.R. 11, the appellant bas attached a copy of this appealable 

decision, order, and/or judgment. 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\7341.12773\Pleadings\161122 Notice of Appeal.docx 
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2. Appellant has the right to appeal to the District Court, and the decisions, orders, 

and judgments described in paragraph 1 above are subject to appeal pursuant to Rule 1 l(a), 

Idaho Appellate Rules. 

3. The issues which the appellant intends to assert in the appeal are the following: 

a. Did the Magistrate court commit reversible error when it concluded that 

plaintiffs Application for Supplemental Attorney's Fees is DENIED? 

b. Is Medical Recovery Services, LLC entitled to an award of attorney's fees 

under I.C. 12-120(1), (3) and (5) and I.A.R. 41? 

4. There has been no order entered sealing any portion of the record in this case. 

5. The appellant requests the transcript from the following hearings to be prepared 

on appeal: Application for Award of Supplemental Attorney's Fees on September 30, 2016. 

6. The appellant requests the following documents to be included in the clerk's 

record in addition to those automatically included under Rule 28, Idaho Appellate Rules: The 

entire MAGISTRATE court file. 

7. I certify: 

(a) That a copy of this notice of appeal has been served on the reporter; 

(b) That the appellate filing fee has been paid; 

( c) That service has been made upon all parties required to be served pursuant 

to Rule 20, Idaho Appellate Rules. 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\7341.12773\Pleadings\161122 Notice of Appeal.docx 
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r-'--
DATED this ~3 day of November, 2016. 

SMITH, DRISCOLL & AS SOCIA TES, PLLC 

By~~ 
Bryan.N.Zoliinger 

::.:meys for Appellant 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this ___ day of November, 2016, I caused a true and 

correct copy of the forgoing AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL to be served, by placing the 

same in a sealed envelope and depositing it in the U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, or hand delivery, 

facsimile transmission or overnight delivery, addressed to the following: 

PARTIES SERVED: 

[ ] U.S. Mail 
[ ] Facsimile 
[ ] Hand Delivery 
[ ] Overnight Delivery 

[ ] U.S. Mail 
[ ] Facsimile 
[ ] Hand Delivery 
[ ] Overnight Delivery 

Robert Lopez 
321 NMain St 
Dietrich, ID 83324 

Deysi Garcia 
Lincoln County Clerk 
Lincoln County Courthouse 
lllWestBSt 
Shoshone, Idaho 83352 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\7341.12773\Pleadings\161122 Notice of Appeal.doe}{ 
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.~. 

RECEIVED OCT 1 3 2016 

Bryan N. Zollinger JSB #8008 
SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
414 Shoup Avenue BREt>JOAFAR'.'WO.':iTH.CL!:RK 
p .0. Box 5073 l DISTRICT COUAT Lit.COLN 101\HO 

Idaho F.,,Jls, Idaho 83405 
(208) 524-0731 

' 
Attorneys for Plaintifl' 

IN TIIE DISTRIO~ COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THB STATE OF 
DAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MAGISTRATE DIVISION 

MEDICAL RECOVlfRY SERVICES. LLC, 
an Idaho limited liab~lity company. 

Plainti~ 

vs. 

ROBERT W. LOP 

~ 

Case No. CV-tS-78 

ORDER ON APPLICATION FOR 
SUPPLBMBNTAL A TIORNEY'S FEES 

THIS CAUS~ bavi~ come up regularly. plD'SU8nt to plainti~s application for award of 

supp=-1 attoa+• f-, and plaintiff appearing by and through .......i of recmd Bcyan N, 

Zollinger, Esq •• of the finn Smith. Driscoll & AssocJat~ PLLC; and the Court having 

considered the recori filed herein and having heard and considered·oral argument from couns~ 

ml otherwise being~ advised in the premises: 

NOW, THEREFORE. it shall be the order of this Court and it is hereby ordered: 

That plaintiff's 4cation fur Supplemental Altomoy's Fees la DENIED. 

MADE AND ENTE D this 13_ day of OCtnl?er 20 . ..r,.iu..,./)_ 
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Magistrate Judge 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I am the clerk of the above entitled court. and that on the _12. 

day of Qlfpb,e( 20 J.!2_. I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing ORDER ON 

APPLICATION FOR SUPPLEMENT AL A TIORNEY'S FEES on the persons listed below 

by mailing, with the correct postage thereon, or by causing the same to be hand delivered. 

Persons Served: 

[ ] U.S. Mail 
[ ] Facsimile Transmission ·J 
[ ] Hand Delivery J?fflll 1 
[ ] Courthouse Box 

[ ] U.S. Mail 
[ ] Facsimile Transmission 
[ ] Hand Delivery 
[ ] Overnight Delivery 

Bryan N. Zollinger, Esq. 
SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, 
PlLC P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Palls, Idaho 83405 

Robert Lopez 
321 N Main St 
Dietrich, ID 83324 
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE 

STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

Medical Recovery Services, LLC, an Idaho ) 
limited liability company, ) 

) 
Plaintiff/Appellant, ) Case No. CV-2015-0078 

) 
vs. ) PROCEDURAL ORDER 

) GOVERNING CIVIL APPEAL 
Robert W. Lopez, ) FROM MAGISTRATE DIVISION 

) TO DISTRICT COURT 
Defendant/Respondent. ) 

A Notice of Appeal has been filed in the above-entitled District Court seeking appellate 

review of judgments or orders of the Magistrate Division. This Order, together with Rule 83, 

Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure, and applicable provisions of the Idaho Appellate Rules shall 

govern all further proceedings before this Court. 

1. Notices of Appeal or Cross-Appeal; Filing Fees: The appellant's notice of appeal 
was filed November 23, 2016. A notice of cross-appeal has not been filed. If not already paid, all 
appellate filing fees must be paid within seven (7) days after filing of the notice of appeal or 
cross-appeal. Failure to timely pay any filing fee shall be grounds for dismissal without further 
notice. 

2. Stays: All proceedings shall automatically be stayed for a period of fourteen (14) days 
following the filing of the notice of appeal. Thereafter, any stay shall be only by order of the 
Magistrate or this Court pursuant to I.R.C.P. 83(e) and I.A.R. 13. Any motion for the entry of a 
stay during pendency of the appeal shall first be made to the Magistrate from whose decision the 
appeal has been taken. Any party aggrieved by the Magistrate's decision granting or denying a 
stay may thereafter challenge such decision by motion to this Court. Notwithstanding pendency 
of the appeal, unless otherwise ordered, the Magistrate shall retain the jurisdictional authority 
specified in I.R.C.P. 83(e)(2) and I.A.R. 13(b). 

1 - PROCEDURAL ORDER GOVERNING CIVIL APPEAL 
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3. Form of Appeal: Pursuant to I.R.C.P. 83(f)(l), this matter will proceed as an appeal 
on the record rather than as a trial de novo. It is the sole responsibility of the appellant ( or cross­
appellant, as the case may be) to arrange for the timely preparation and lodging of an appellate 
record sufficient to facilitate review. 

4. Clerk's Record: Pursuant to I.R.C.P. 83(h), the clerk's record shall consist of the 
original file maintained by the Clerk of the Magistrate Division. No separately-bound clerk's 
record is required, but any party may submit an optional appendix or addendum containing 
important or frequently-referenced documents. It shall be the responsibility of the party relying 
upon the contents of the record to review the original clerk's file and confirm that all necessary 
materials were filed and are included in the clerk's record on appeal. 

5. Transcript on Appeal: The Court requires the provision of a written transcript 
prepared from the recorded tapes of proceedings in the Magistrate Division. It is the 
responsibility of the appellant ( or cross-appellant, as the case may be) to timely arrange and pay 
for the requested transcript which that party desires to support the record on appeal and to do so 
by specifying in writing those portions of the record to be transcribed and serving the same on 
the appellate clerk. Pursuant to I.R.C.P. 83(g), the responsible party shall contact the appellate 
clerk, determine the estimated cost of the transcript and, within fourteen (14) days after filing of 
the notice of appeal ( or cross-appeal), pay such estimated cost to the appellate clerk. Any balance 
in excess of the estimate shall be payable upon completion of the transcript. The transcript will 
not be served upon the parties until all fees for preparation have been paid in full. Failure to 
timely remit the estimated and/or final preparation costs shall be grounds for dismissal of the 
ordering party's appeal or cross-appeal. Absent an order enlarging time, the transcript shall be 
lodged within thirty-five (35) days after payment of the estimated cost of preparation. 

6. Augmentation of Record: Pursuant to I.R.C.P. 83(k), the clerk's record and/or 
·transcript on appeal may be augmented in the manner prescribed by I.A.R. 30. 

7. Appellate Briefs: The initial Appellant's Brief shall be filed with the clerk within 
thirty-five (35) days after lodging of the transcript, or, in cases in which no transcript is to be 
furnished, within thirty-five (35) days after filing of the notice of appeal. The Respondent's (and 
Cross-Appellant's) Brief shall be filed within twenty-eight (28) days after service of the 
Appellant's Brief. The appellant (or cross-appellant) may file a Reply (and Cross-Respondent's) 
Brief within twenty-one (21) days after service of the Respondent's (or Cross-Respondent's) 
Brief. The organization and content of briefs shall be governed by I.A.R. 35 and 36. In 
accordance with I.R.C.P. 83( o ), only one signed original brief need be filed, and only one copy 
must be served upon each opposing party. 

8. Extensions of Time: Motions to extend the time for filing an appellate brief shall be 
submitted in conformity with I.A.R. 34(e). All other requests for extension of time shall be 
submitted in conformity with I.AR. 46. 

9. Motions: All motions shall be submitted in conformity with I.AR. 32, provided that 
only one original motion, affidavit or brief shall be filed, and further provided that all motions 

2 - PROCEDURAL ORDER GOVERNING CIVIL APPEAL 2 
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shall be scheduled for hearing by the moving party on the court's regular civil law and motion 
calendar. 

10. Oral Argument: After all briefs are filed (or the time for filing briefs has expired, 
either party may, within fourteen (14) days, contact the appellate clerk to request that the case be 
set for oral argument pursuant to I.R.C.P. 83(p). If neither party does so, the Court will deem oral 
argument waived, and the case will be decided on the briefs, transcript and record. If the case is 
set for oral argument, the form and order of argument shall be the same as that before the Idaho 
Supreme Court, and shall be governed by I.A.R. 37. 

11. Appellate Decision: The Court's decision will be by written memorandum which 
shall constitute the appellate judgment required by I.R.C.P. 83(r)(l). 

12. Petitions for Rehearing: A party desiring to file a petition for rehearing must do so 
within twenty-one (21) days after filing of the court's opinion, and must lodge a supporting brief 
within fourteen (14) days after filing the petition. Proceedings relating to petitions for rehearing 
shall be governed by I.A.R. 42. 

13. Attorneys Fees and Costs on Appeal: Costs and attorneys fees on appeal shall be 
claimed, objected to and fixed in accordance with I.A.R. 40 and 41, provided that only one 
original signed claim, objection or supporting or opposing affidavit need be filed. 

14. Remittitur to the Magistrate Division: If no notice of appeal to the Idaho Supreme 
Court is filed within forty-two (42) days after filing of the Court's written decision, the clerk 
shall issue a remittitur remanding the matter to the Magistrate Division as provided in I.R.C.P. 
83(r)(l )(A). 

15. Failure to Comply: Failme by either party to timely comply with the requirement of 
this Order or applicable provisions of the Idaho Rules of Civil Procedme or Idaho Appellate 
Rules shall be grounds for imposition of sanctions, including, but not limited to the allowance of 
attorneys fees, striking of briefs or dismissal of the appeal pursuant to I.R.C.P. 11 and 83(m) and 
I.A.R. 1 1. 1 and 21. 

DATEDthis~dayof Novem/)er,2016. 

3 - PROCEDURAL ORDER GOVERNING CIVIL APPEAL 3 
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING/DELIVERY 

I, undersigned, hereby certify that on the ~ day of Novernb,cr , 2016, a true 
and correct copy of the foregoing PROCEDURAL ORDER GOVERNING CIVIL APPEAL was 
mailed, postage paid, and/or hand-delivered to the following persons: 

The Honorable Mark A. Ingram, Magistrate Judge 

Bryan N. Zollinger, attorney for plaintiffi'appellant 

Robert W. Lopez,pro se 

4 - PROCEDURAL ORDER GOVERNING CIVIL APPEAL 
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TO: District Court 
Lincoln County 
111 West B, Ste C 
Shoshone, Idaho 83352 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, 
an Idaho limited liability company,) CASE NO. CV-2015-0078 

) 

Plaintiff, ) 
) 

vs. ) 
) 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ, ) 
) 

Defendant. ) 
) -------------------

NOTICE OF TRANSCRIPT LODGED 

Notice is hereby given that on DECEMBER 2, 2016, 

I lodged one transcript of 11 pages in length for the 

above-referenced appeal with the District Court Clerk of 

the County of Lincoln in the Fifth Judicial District. 

Appeal transcript consisting of the following 

transcript: 9/30/16 Motion for attorney fees. 

(Signature of Reporter or Transcriber) 

DENISE K. SCHLODER, CSR NO. 652 
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, 
LLC, an Idaho limited liability 
company, 

Plaintiff 

) 
) Case No. CV-2015-78 
) 
) 

FILai<:?E /·- I@:/ 
DEC O 5 2016 Dti 

~F~c::a.suc I 2fil_rnr u,.1llI:C'}ti.N fDAHO 

vs. 
) NOTICE OF LODGING OF TRANSCRIPT 
) AND ORDER FIXING SCHEDULE FOR 
) SUBMISSION OF BRIEFS 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ 
Defendant. 

) 
) _____________ ) 

Notice is hereby given that the Transcript of the proceedings before Magistrate Division 

were lodged with the Clerk of the District Court on December 5, 2016. 

Pursuant to 1.A.R 34 and the General Procedural Order previously entered by the Court, 

it is hereby ordered that briefs shall be filed as follows: 

• Appellant's brief 

• Respondent's brief 

• Appellant's Reply brief 

DA TED this 5 day of December, 20 I 6. 

ORDER OF THE DISTRICT COURT 

January 9, 2017 

February 6, 2017 

February 27,2017 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT on the 5 day of December, 2016, I caused to be served a 
true and correct copy of the foregoing, by method indicated below: 

Hon. Mark A. Ingram 
Lincoln County Magistrate 
Shoshone, Idaho 

Brian N. Zollinger 
Attorney at Law 
P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, ID 83405 

Robert W. Lopez 
Defendant 
321 N. Main St. 
Dietrich, ID 83324 

ORDER OF THE DISTRICT COURT 

Hand delivered 
X Emailed --

Faxed to --
U.S. Postal Service 

Hand delivered --x Emailed 

-- Faxed to 
U.S. Postal Service 

Hand delivered 
Emailed 
Faxed 

_X_ U.S. Postal Service 



96

/ To: Uncolri County Clerk Page 3 of 11 W17-01~10 01:05:00 (GMT) 12085294166 Fro~: •. _Orlscoll and Associates 

Bryan N. Zollinger /SB #8008 

Joseph f. Hurley 158 #10149 
SMITM, QRISCOtL & ASSOCIATES, PUC 
414 Shoup Avenue 
P.O. Box 507~1 
lqaho F~Us, Idaho 83405 
(208) 524-0731 

Attorneys for Appellant 

1-, 

. , '.' -· ' ,., ' . . - 1·. 
, Ii l' .·• ' i•·. •· -"; 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT Of THE FIFTH JUDIClA;LDISTRICT OF THE STATE OF·UlAOO 
IN AND'f'oR'THE COUNTY o'FllNCOLN . , . , ' 

; ... ,,: 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, 
an Idaho limited liability company, 

Plaintiff/Appellant, 

vs. 

Cas~ No. CV-15-78 

BRIEF ON Al'PEAL 
': I> . ' . . 

: ' 'f.· 

., . 
ROBERTW. LOPEZ ·-, ·'· 

I ,. 

Defendant/Respondent. 
__ _1_ ! 

·;. 
INTRODUCTION. 

Appeltant; MEDICAL ~ECOVER;t SE"R)!KES, llC; ("MRS") appeals against the :ab~~ 
l •. '.' I . ., 

-r: 
' •' 

named respondent, ROBERT w. LOPE4, l"defendant'1 ) to the District Court ofthe J;ifth,J<.idic.ial · 
. ' . . ' ' . ' : : : . ' ·~ ' . • • t .. 

District of the State of Idaho, In anq}c•r the County of Llnc;:oln fron:i the Order ~n Applic~ron for 

Supplenientaf Attorney's Fees by Masistrate )udge Ingram, presiding oveF.the Magi~r\te C-ourt 
' . . - , .. 

' ' . 
• • •. 1 

of the Fifth Judici~I District of the State'of Idaho, In and for the Cotmtvof u1·1coln'fU~ ~th the . 
• ., ; ,.. + • • ; ; •• •• i'-' '~,~'. ; . 

I_, : ;I 

O;mrt October 13, 201,6. T'his appeal ~,ddresses the 0Magistrate ~urt's denlal9fMRS' at;torney'~ 
• i .'• :i: ;-

. ; . :· . 'k-. 
fees under Idaho Code Section 12·12Q(S). 

B'R1£F ON APPEAL-PAGE 1 
F:\CLIENTS\BOS\Col iections\M RS\File s \734 l.:~77 3\,'l)leadinp\170104 Brief on AppeaLdocx 

.1.' 
: ·,,_::;:· 

·1·. 

. i :1 

''· •.' 

; ' 

.1 

•:,t 
f '.- ' ,!t-

,, 
'' 

. ·~; 

·,_;1 

.. .. 

. ... , .• ; '!!: 
7,t 
M, 
'~· 

.';' I 

., . 
-.,; ' 

· ;,u 

,. ...1-~~ 
~ ~: 

, , "¥'' . 
'· ·J,(• 

_ .. , •.. 
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To: Lincoln County Clerk Page 4 of 11 ::;c117;01-10 01:05:00 (GMT) 12085294166 .From. Sl'hith, Dliscoll and Associates 

IL 

111. 

tV. 

CHRONOLOGY OF EVEN_n, 

.DATE EVENT 

August 31, 2016 AppeHant fHes Application for Supplemental Attorney'.s Fees. 

September 30, 2016 The Magistrate Court, holds a hearing on the Motionifor:Attorney 

Fees,•· , 

October 13, 2016 The M<lgistrate Court denies the· application for 5:1y1pplemental · 

Attorney's Fee~. 
' November 23, 2016 Appe!la1lt files a Notice of Appeal. I, 

!SSUi;S ON Af PE8l. 

A. Dig the Magistrate Cou~ammit reversible error when it denied MR~s ~p~tkJation 

fQr Supplemeintal Fees·? 

I 

B . .ll MRS entitled tQ___fill_award of 2ttor~iey's fees and costs on ap.peal ;Yoder §,12-

120(1), (3) and (5) and I.A.It 40? . . . 

STANDAB.D OF REVIEW. 

Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure S,3(u)(l) provides: 

Upon an appeal from the magistrate's divisibn ,.of th~ • distrn~t· 
court, not involving a.trial de novo~the district court shall reviey,, .. the tci1e 
011 the, re<:ord and de~rmlne the appeal as an. ,appe11ate cou.tt!· in the1 

same manner and upoin the same stand~rds of re~iew as an ap~al,'froffl 
the district court to ti,~: ~upr~tM C9yrt under the ?tatutes and l~w ofithis· 
state, and the appella'tn rules, of the Supreme Court · ·. ; . 

, ' I • ' , j ', , I> 

This case'involves a decision r.oaward attorney's fees under LC.§ 12-120(5)· . .Wben 
' ' . , ' i'",1,, ,i. :•( 

r. 

', • , I , , ~ 

reviewing the decision of a court tp award attomeys fee.s, c.ourts apply an abuse ofdi~retion 
• • l ' , ' 

l , , •:, , 

standard. Contreras v. Rubley, 142 tdi,ho 57312006). "When an award of attor,;~y, f1~d 
' ' ' ' ' ", 

dei;;ends on the interpretation of a statute, the sta'r'i'dard of review for statutory)nJ~~~Jt~tiori. 
I '1. I . I. 

' ,, ! ,,, . ,( 

applies". Action Collection 5P.r-.1s. Inc.,,· v. Bighl;lm 4,. l46 Idaho 286, 289 (Ct. App. 2~):•, 

\ ,''. , I 

Statutory intetpretation ls a matter of law, s.o courts should exercise free review. Id~, I rt this , .. 

BRIEF ON APPEAL- PAGEZ . 
F:\CL!CNTS\8DS\Collectlons\MRS\Files\734L;,2773\l~aa<Jings\170104 Brief on Appeal.docx 

't J 

JI; 
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To:· Un'eoln County Clerk :· Page 5 of 11 2011~01-:10 01:05:00 (GMT) 12085294166 fri,tti ~. Orisoolla.nd ASsociat.es 
. ·-"/ . ' ' 1 •• 

~. 

c'ase, the Magistrate Court based jts c~ci1ion on an improper interpretation af the s~atut'e, and 

denied all of the attornl!y's fees. l'he,·efor~ this Coyrt should exerclsefre,e review:;: · .~ 
; 

V. ARGUMENT. 

A. MRS Is Entitled To_Reasonabte Attorney's Fels Fgr tts Necessary Efforts ]io· tollect . 
. - . . . '. ' ,.~ , . .- " ' ' ' . ',... . 

On The.Judgment And 1~'.b2M.Ct. Has Ng CU§Gretion Whelhf!r To A,a,a:rcU'.be_ F.s. . 
. , i: .. · •. . ·,. I ' • : 

The Magistrate Court erred·when•it denled•MRS:s motionJor post•judgm,ent'attorney's. 

. fees in its Order on Application for Stl;pi,men~I Attor~eY' s Fees on October 13, 2016!~ The . 

Magistrate CQurt gave its reasoning for it~ detisiortdurinij the he~ring for the ~pj;ttl~t~,91'. fpr . . . .• J 
~; - •, ' . . . • ' • • . • !I . 

Supplemental Attorney's Fees on Sep1~etnb~r1~0. 2016:2 At the hearing, the Magistrat•!couit 

stated that lt fuund the application f,or I.C. § 12-120(5) p.ost-judgement attor"ey's fees was 
' ,: ' . . ' 

untimely because MRS filed the appli(~tiol'): ~fter ju~gm'ent was satlsfled.3 The M~gistrate : 
l~, , .. 

' ' . 
Court afso stated that the award of the attor.ney's fees are "ultimately a matter of discretion." 

1., j '. . , 
I ,,: 

In making that decision, the Magistu~te Court ignored the statutory language of t.c.' § 1i-12G(S) 

\f\4hich states: 
i . 
' '•I 

t ' . . , I· ; ,i : , ., i t ~ .;'.' , . 

. . In all lnstane,i:?~wnere a1p;i,rtyis ent~le~·1t~. reasonabre attorney~s•f~$1antl,co$ts · 
tinder subsection (1)~ (2), (3}:o,{{4) of this section, sud'! party shall also be etitit/~clto 
~osonable post Judgment '.attorn~y's tees arl'rJ,c:osts Incurred in attempting t,{co~ct ~n . ' l 

the judgment. Such attorney\i:fees ~nd cost,s shall be set by the,couri fqll~lr!~~hi? . 
. tjling of a me~orandum·of.att,~ney1s: fees aod costs with notice td all partie~ and". · 

hearing. 
l l 

I.C. § 12~120(S){Emphasis added}. 
·,. ... ' 

' 
- ; •• "' . -~. ; p ; f :. " • \ : • ~- ·,, < 

I.C. § 12·120(5) mandates the court ~o award post"7judgment attorney's fees·wn:en the 
, . ,. '/· •. -._,,I; 

. :~·,. ' ' ' 

party incurs post-judgment attorney'sifees and costtin ~ttempting to1collect.on,t~~u~roent • 
. ·, ' 

l See Order on A'j,pifcatlon for su·~pfemental Auomeys fees, ~ate'0ctober 13, 2016' I 

2 See Tr1nscrlpt on Appeal, Septembei 30~ 20:t6. • . 
, See Trariscript :ln Ai,Jjeal, September 30, '10ijj;pgs. ;; 9. · 1 

BRIEF ON APPEAL- 'P~£ 3. 
F :\CLl!:tffi\Bl)S\Collections\MRS\Files\ 7341.:~~773\l>leadi~\170104 Brief on Appul.docx 
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. To: Lincoln County Clerk Page 6 of 11 ~017-0M0 01:05:00 (GMT) 12Q85294166 ,Front Smlth, Driscoll and Associ!lte$ , 

;,/ 

Action Collection Se~vs., 146 Idaho ~t .291. When jnte_rpreting a statut~, a Coutt rnu~t ~pply the · ·· 

plain meaning of a statute unless th~ 7xpressed legislative intent is contrary tc, the ~laln 

meaning, orthe ,Plaln meaning leads to absurd resi.i'lts. ,4ction Collection Servs., 146'1d~ho at 

289. Here the plain langtuge of the statute states that a party "shall" be entitled t~,rea.sbnable 
'. • ' t ~= ' ·, ,,! ), • 

attorney's fees. ,. 
' "The word 5hall, when used in a statute, is mandatory." Paolini v. Alb~rtson's, 11'1(:., 143 

' '~ 

Idaho 547, 549 {2006). Here,the langi.lage cifthestatute is. unamblg~ous, and the lang~age 
'' -: . ,·1,:- 'j 

' ' -1. :·.. _,J ) ,l 

unmistakably states that as king as a Jl:!111:'i c;an meehhe other require.ments ohubs.ection (5), a 

court must award reasonable attome/s feE:S.· Nevertheless, the Magistrate Court irhpf'?perly 
l , / :~ ', 1 . '. 

determined that the award of attorneys fees was in its "discretion" despite the mand~tory 
' r j 

statutory language of I.C. §.12-120{5,). 

In this case, there is no dispUt(fthat M'Rs in·C:1..rrred reason'able attorney\ fees int 
1• ' . ; • . '; ,, ; " 

attempting to callee~ on the judgm~nt.: It took. nearly one year from the date theju9gfl'.lelit ¥Vas 

entered agulnst defendants until the Jiiidgment wa~,satiSified. MRS prepar..ed wnh of ~t\ltion . -- . . '.' . . _,, .. , . . ! ' , .. 

for garn'ishments for the defendant, pr,ep~n~c;I an appljcation for continuing garniSrtff,\el"\t, met 
• , , •· i . 1,., .,_: 

with the defendant for an order,ofe~al}lination, an.d appeared in Court on seve~,otc;~~ions'.' 

rhese were alf reasonable steps tryat ~~~r~ imc,urred in.at~empling to collect on the jt1dgtTIE1nt. 

Furthermore, MRS satisfied thif other;requir~msnts of obtaining a~ awa,rd ,clf.a,~brney's 

fees under LC.§ 12.-120(5) because thf; Complaint alleges that "written demand for payment on 
.·· . . . '. ' ,;, ,_; 

!>'' 

the defendant has p.een made more .th-,n ,:20 ~ays prior to commencing this actionl'~n:d < 
• - . '•,! . ·;' I ! 

'\. 

d~fendant falJed.to pay anything in r~11ponsie to the demand. MRS also satisfiec(tti~··· • 

requiremems of obtaining an awardaf,a;torney's fee~ ~rider I.C.:§ 12-J2,0(3).becaq,s~ t~ 
' . \. ; 

,11 

' BRIEF ON APPEAL- PAGE 4 
F :\CLIENT5\BDS\C(llllectloos\MRS\File ~\7 34 l..;,2773~,Flh:a:dingsi111oi04 Brief on App~af.dQcx 

, "l 
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.. To:Lincofn CountyGlerk.' .. Page 7 of f1 ::;:M-1-01-1 o o, :os:oo (C3Mn 12085294168' From Smitl,i .. Drlscoll and Associates, 

Complaint alleges that "[t}his aetic,n arises frci'.l'l an .open account and/or from servi~e{ 
' : ' ' . . ) 

provided" Moreover, the Magjstrate Court entered Default Judgment 01;1 the Complaint in 

which the tourt awarded attorney's f~es as requested. 

The Court in Action CollectJonS~rvs. determ,lnec::l'that the plaintiff's similar step~ 

incurred attempting to collect on a judgment were reasonable and that the plaintiff itlso met 

the other requirementS in LC§ 12-120(5). The Court overturned the lower q)urt's d~islon 
' ' ; • 1. ' '!; ' 

denyihg post-judgrnentattorney's fees and a\Jvarded the plaintiff jilttorney's fees on appeal. 
' ,).· . : ', . 

,' 

Here, the Magistrate Court d~~s not h ,;!Vt: any1d1scretion whether to clWiil'd att~rpey's 

fees under I.C. § 12-120(5). Instead, t~·e M;;1gistrafo·Court must award attorney'.s f~ts t)ecause 

MRS's post-judgment collec.1:lon efforts. wer,2 r1.;asonable. attempts to collect onJhejodgment, 
·- ; " , . . ) 

and MRS met the other requirements under LC.§ 1:2-120(5}. Therefore, the Magist~ai~ Court 

erred when it did not award MRS its af;tornev's fees, .. and this Court should overturn:J:h,e,, 
' , 1 ' ' ·-.' 

Magistrilte Court's decision on appeal. 

B. MRS' A12P.l~cation For S~~~!"lenta!,httgj·n~s Fees Was Not UntbP,7ty 8~16l·Yse , 
Ther€, Is No Limitation Ori When An Appncation For I.C.1 

§ 1;2· 120(5} Att9rn~~s Fees 

Must8e Filed. 

When the Magistrate Court denii,~d M~S its},ost~judgment;attorney's f~es,Jtd~~;sq wit~ 
• ,. . ·' . , , . i .. r, . 

' . 

no legal authority tv support itslti!!l.i!,l t;91:iduslon. lbe plain language for I.C. § 12·1tOt~) ' 
' ' . ' , , . < · . ' I ' .•.,, ·,:.,ii'..::-; 

mandates that post-judgment atton:ieyfs fees be awarded, and it provides for nq O,nit~;tl~Q on 
11 '. 

when th~ application for fees must b~\filed. Nonetheless, the MagistPate Court in' thfs·~se,stilf 

denied MRS's application for post'.Judm:'nent attomey's fees on th~ basis it w~s ~°''t.'.irpeiy: 
' ' f , 

'I 

MIEF ON APPEAL-PAGE 5 
F :\CUENTS\60S\CoHectf ons\M RS\Ftles\ 7341. :.~r73\J>leadins~1,170104 Bfief oo· Appeal.docx 

' ! 

• J 

, . l, 
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To: Lincoln County Clerk Page 8 of 11 ~017-01•10 01:05:00 (GMT) . 12085294166 'From Smith, Dri~l,I and Associate~ 
ff >., 
• I • 

': ,;J 

because the judgment was already $atisfi<ed.4 The Magistrate Court did not provid1:1.aflV case 
.', ' . ' ,i: 

law, or anv other legal basis in decidir1g that u:. § 12-120(5) had some limitation as to when an . . ' 

application for post-judgment attom~•y'sJees must.be brought before the court. 

Howeve1·, LC. §12-140(5) states: that a party"shal.l• be entitled to reasonabl~,po~t · 

judgment attorney's fees and COSt!~lncurred in attempring to collect on the judgm~nt.: 'Such 
. • ' . ; ~ ! l' , , ' 

attorney's fees and costs shall be set by th~ ~ourt following the filing of a mel't')orandu~-bf 
. ' 

attorney's fees and costs with noti-ce fo.aU parties a·nd hearing.'' The~~ is ,nothing i~. ·th~ ~tatu~e 

'• ·, ' , ' J ,, ',: , , • ':~ • :·~ ' • 1: . · ,• :,;, ; " I 

that states or suggests that a party m1ist file. an applicati.on for attorney's fees prior to full ; .~> . 

satisfaction of the judgment. The Magistrate Court has inserted language into the· statQte 

without any authority to do so. 

The fv1agistrate Court's decision is that a party must submit an application,ti:i.t~,ftri;,d 

court befqre judgment has been satisfied. Howevet, the purpose:of,t~e statu~e is.,t9. ,relfnburs~ •. 1 

. I 

3 party for its attorney's fees spent c,r)ts attempis to collect on the judgment, But ~ntil' 
. ' . 

judgmel'lt has been satisfied, there i$ no wav to know the tQtat amount of1the at'tom\~~;~.fees 
' . . . ,, i. 

i ncutred in collecting on the judgm~1w.; Any a,ppJicat.iol'I fqr post-judgment attorney.'~ ~~e~ prior 
', " ,• 1,,,·:1 ' ' 

to satisfaction of the iudgment wou,ld. t\E! premat1J.l';e because ther~. is no way 'for Mi~~ ~o. file an. 
, :, • I ' ; > > : ' '' ,: i" · .. ;,1~ 

application for post-judgment attorn1;1y!s fees:until judgment is satisfied and all attef!1p#,,t(:i 

collect on the judgment cease. ,,I:\,' ., 
. . . 
For these reasons, it would be j1rproper for;,my court to find that an applic~fioqicfor 

' ; It; '1t' , . 

attorney's fees unqer LC.§ 12-12Q{5) IS !~nti~ely if ft is fi.led after a judgm~rit rs satisfjed·.'- The 

. I, 

' 4 See Tr,,nscript on•.1\ppeal, September 30;'2tJt6, pgs. 7, 9. 

BRIEF ON APPEAL- PAGE 6 
f;\CUENTS\BuS\CoHL>ctipns\MRS\Files\7341.1.2773\Pl,~adings\170104 Brief on·Appeal.docx 
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To: Uncofn Co•Jnty Clerk Page 9 of 11 :;017-01-10 01 :05:00 (GMT) 12085294166 From S~ith, Driscoll and ~elates 

. - . I ·I:., ~I . 

only way for l.C..§ 12-120(5) to have anyJ01si<al or real effect is to find that an appli<;~tlon under · 

the statute is proper after judgmi?nt l~ satlsfied. 

. ' 

C. MRS Is Entitled To Beco~c.~ea~onab!e Attorney's Fees Ang Cgs~.On Aijp~al. · 
' . ! j t' 

MRS is entltle<l to recover its reasor.,able attorney's fees and costs on appeal uri'der I.C. 

s,§ 12-120(1), (3), (5) and Idaho Appellate Rule 40. The Court in Action Collection Servs~ also 

' 
awarded the plaintiff attorney's fees 1>nappeal under both I.C. §~ 12-120(1) and (3~ ~e~ause 

"the mand~tory.attorney fee provisipns of i.C. § 1~,:17.0 govern on appeal as inJhe tria1~ourt,," 
' "' ' 

• l ,,, •. \""\ _,,: H ,·,,\;'·;,:L· 

a.nd "the statute applles if tne app,~al is concerned with the entitlement to an award belqw!' 

Action Collection Servs .. 146 Idaho at 291. Sini::e the plaintiff wasthe prevailing·party on the 
• ' .• I 

appeal,.the Court determined the plaintiff was also entitled attorney's fees pursuant tQ I.C § • 
• r , 

12-120(1) and 12-120{3). The Cou1t·a1so awarded ·the pl.aintiff attorney's 'tees ~n aA,p~~:lunder 

I.C. § 12-120(5) as the appeal ,was a '.'r~a$onable, post~judgment {attempt] to collect-on the. 
, '1 ,·1 ' .} , 

judgment.'·' Id. 

The facts of this case are sim/lur to thwie of ,ftction Coffection Servs. In toe underlying. 
' \: . . , 

proceedings} MRS sought and.was awarded ~osts amd attorney's fees under§ 12-120(11 ~nd 12.:. 
. . . 

120(3). MRS was forced to bring this ;~ppeal followtne ~n attemptto cpllect on its lfl#~.1:fJying 
' ,, ,,, . ' 

judgment, and "the appeal is concem,:.d with·the entltlement toari award" in !he,beTow 

p,oceedings. M<;>reover, this appE:al is•'a "reasonable, postwjudgment attempt to ~l.tect:o~ the 

judgment." T,herefore, since MRS is t•1e- prev~iling party, .it is entitled to its attor,riey~s f.tie's on 
' . . ' . '. '. _, ' ' ' :· \lt J. 

appeal ondrr §§ 12-!.20(1), (3), ancHS). 

Rule 40 ofthe Idaho Appella~.e Rules f\;.rthe,r permits the award of costs. to th, pr~vailing 
• ·• • ,, I_ • 

p~rty on appeal. Rule 40 states, "[c1mits shpfl be at.k,wea· as a matter of course tot~~ pre'vailing • , 
. \ . ' .: 'l 

B!UEF ON APPEAL- PAGE 7 
! J•' 

F :\CLIEf•.ffS\BDS\Col!ectivns\MRS\fHes\7M+ '.;2773\Ple,1dlngs\170104 Brief on;Appeaf .dotK · 
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/""., 

party unless otherwise provided b·(tayv or order ofthe <:::ourt." ~the prevailing·p~rty4>n 

a'pp'E!al1 plaintiffis entitled to recov~r its co:its pur~uant to Rul,e 40. As such, tv,IRS js eniJtled;to 

recover.its reasonable attorney's fees and costs. 

VI. CONCLUSION. 

For all the reasons set fortlh ir: thf.s brief, M.RS respectfully: requests that this Court 
',- ' .•! :' 

. ': . ; / '.,{-: 
reverse<the decision of the Magistrate Court and grant MRS' request for attorney's.fees, and 

costs pursuant to§ 12~120(5). MRS ai$0 requeststhat'this Court award MRS its fees 1alid costs 
! , ',, ) ' , . , '. -- . __ I ~i •< 

on appeal. befor·e this Court. 
.:~ 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED t!ils 9t"1 <iay of January, 2017. · 

SMITHi DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 

/ Jo~ h F. Hurley. 
• Attornevs,for Appellant 

BRIEF ONAPPEAt.., P.AGE 8 , 
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE 

STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, 
LLC, an Idaho limited liability 
company, 

Plaintif£' Appellant, 

vs. 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) Case No. CV-2015-78 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

___ D ...... e.:;.;;fi_en_d_an_t/R_es......_p_o_nd_e_n_t. ____ ) 

ORDER RE: RESPONDENT'S BRIEF 

The Respondent's Brief was due to be filed on February 7, 2017 pursuant to the Briefmg 

Schedule. Respondent has not filed a Brief nor has he requested an extension of time to file his 

Brief; 

THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent has fourteen (14) days 

from the date of service of this Order to file his Brief or request an extension of time to file a 

brief, and should he fail to do so the above-entitled appeal shall be deemed submitted for a 

decision without oral argument based on the record on appeal. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

DATED this 9 day of February , 2017 

John K. Butler, 
SCANNED 

1 - ORDER RE: RESPONDENT'S BRIEF 
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING/DELIVERY 

I, undersigned, hereby certify that on the __:i day of febttQ )J , 2017 a true and 
correct copy of the foregoing ORDER RE: RESPONDENT'S BRI F was mailed, postage paid, 
and/or hand-delivered to the following persons: 

Attorney for Appellant: 
Bryan N. Zollinger 
P. 0. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, 83405 

Self-Represented Respondent: 
Robert W. Lopez 
321 N. Main St. 
Dietrich, Idaho 83324 

2 - ORDER RE: RESPONDENT'S BRIEF 
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--
FEB 2 7 2017 

=8'~~ 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE 

STATE OF IDAHOt IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, 
LLC, an Idaho limited liability 
company, 

Plaintiff/ Appellant, 

vs. 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) Case No. CV-2015-78 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

___ D_e_fe_n_dan_t/R_es ...... p_o_nde_nt_. ___ ) 

ORDER SUBMITTING APPEAL FOR DECISION WITHOUT ORAL ARGUMENT 

The Court having previously entered its Order Re: Respondent's Brief directing the 

Respondent to file a Brief within 14 days and the time granted having expired and the 

Respondent having failed to file a Brief, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that the appeal in the above-entitled matter is hereby 

submitted for decision without oral argument. A decision shall issue within 30 days of this 

Order. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

DATED this Jt day of ftbruary , 2017 

1 - ORDER SUBMilTING APPEAL FOR DECISION WITHOUT ORAL ARGUMENT 
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING/DELIVERY 

I, lllldersigned, hereby certify that on the ,;)f day of fehniar* , 2017 a true and 
correct copy of the foregoing ORDER SUBMITTING APPEAL FO DECISION WITHOUT 
ORAL ARGUMENT was mailed, postage paid, and/or hand-delivered to the following persons: 

Attorney for Appellant: 
Bryan N. Zollinger 
Joseph F. Hurley 
P. 0. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, 83405 

Self-Represented Respondent: 
Robert W. Lopez 
321 N. Main St. 
Dietrich, Idaho 83324 

D 

2 - ORDER SUBMITTING APPEAL FOR DECISION WITHOUT ORAL ARGUMENT 
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MARO 1 2017 ~ 
BFE.tl)AFAFIM0R1ll. CUR< 

DISTFIICT COURT LNXlLN IWtO 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE 

STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, 
LLC, an Idaho limited liability 
company, 

Plaintiff/ Appellant, 

vs. 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) Case No. CV-2015-78 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

___ D_efi_e_nd_an_t/R_es_.p_o_nd_e_n_t. ____ ) 

MEMORANDUM DECISION ON APPEAL 

On February 27, 2017 the matter was submitted for decision without oral argument. 

Counsel, Joseph F. Hurley appeared and filed a Brief on behalf of the Appellant. The Respondent 

did not file a Brief. 

The court having considered the transcript and record of the proceedings and the 

Appellant's Brief, took the matter under advisement for a written decision. 

I. 

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 

On June 2, 2015 Medical Recovery Services, LLC (Appellant) filed a complaint against 

Robert W. Lopez (Respondent) seeking to collect on a debt. Ultimately the appellant applied for 

SCANNED 
1 - MEMORANDUM DECISION ON APPEAL 



110

and obtained an Amended Default Judgment in the sum of $776.94 on September 9, 2015 which 

included an award of attorney fees. The appellant subsequently attempted to collect on the 

Judgment. There is no dispute that the respondent ultimately paid the judgment amount on or 

before August 23, 2016.1 

On September 6, 2016 the appellant filed an application for post-judgment attorney fees 

pursuant to I.C. § 12-120(5) in the amount of $908.00. A hearing was conducted on the 

application on September 30, 2016. After hearing the arguments of the appellant and the 

respondent, the magistrate denied the award of post-judgment attorney fees on the basis that the 

application was untimely because it was filed after the judgment amount had been paid. (Tr. Pg. 

7, L.15-21) and that it was unreasonable to seek the amount sought for attorney fees after the 

judgment amount had been paid. (Tr. Pg. 9, L. 15-20).2 The Order denying the post-judgment 

attorney fees was entered October 13, 2016. The appellant filed a timely Notice of Appeal. 

On appeal the appellant argues that the magistrate erred when it determined: (1) that it 

had the discretion not to make an award of attorney fees when such an award was mandatory 

pursuant to LC.§ 12-120(5) and (2) that the application for fees was untimely. 

II. 

STANDARD OF REVIEW 

Upon an appeal from the magistrate court, the district court, sitting in its appellate 

capacity, applies the same standards of review and appellate rules as an appeal from the district 

court to the Supreme Court. I.R.C.P. 83(±)(1); Pieper v. Pieper, 125 Idaho 667, 873 P.2d 921 (Ct. 

App. 1994). Procedural issues are also a question of law over which this Court exercises free 

review. Zenner v. Holcomb, 147 Idaho 444, 451, 210 P.3d 552, 559 (2009) (citing Blaser v. 

1 The Sheriff's Return on the Garnishment Order dated August 23, 2016 shows no balance owing on the judgment. 
2 The magistrate further found that an " ... amount of zero is the reasonable amount given the circumstances of this 
case." (Tr. Pg. 9, L. 10-12). 

2 - MEMORANDUM DECISION ON APPEAL 
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Cameron, 116 Idaho 453, 455, 776 P.2d 462, 464 (Ct.App.1989)). When an award of attorney 

fees depends on the interpretation of a statute, the standard of review for statutory interpretation 

applies. Stout v. Key Training Corp.. 144 Idaho 195, 196, 158 P .3d 971, 972 (2007). The 

interpretation of a statute is an issue of law over which the appellate court exercises free review. 

Zener v. Ve/de. 135 Idaho 352, 355, 17 P.3d 296, 299 (Ct.App.2000). If a party is entitled to an 

award of attorney fees by statute, the amount of such an award is a matter of discretion for the 

trial court based on the factors of I.R.C.P. 54(e)(3). Action Collection Services, Inc. v. Bigham, 

146 Idaho 286, 290, 192 P.3d ll 10, 1114 (Ct. App. 2008). 

III. 

ANALYSIS 

The magistrate after hearing argument from counsel for the appellant and Mr. Lopez first 

determined that the application for attorney fees should be denied because it was not filed timely 

when it was filed after the judgment amount had been paid or "satisfied". (Tr. Pg. 7, L. 15-21). 

Counsel then inquired if the court wanted to take the matter under advisement because an appeal 

could cause the respondent more fees. The magistrate then commented on the time and the fees 

incurred by the appellant in its collection efforts. (Tr. Pg. 8, L.4-14). The Court then commented 

on the reasonableness of the fees sought by the appellant. (Tr. Pg. 8, L.24- pg. 9, L. 5). Counsel 

for the appellant commented that an award is mandatory but that the amount to be awarded is 

discretionary and in response the magistrate stated: " ... I am finding that the amount of zero is the 

reasonable amount given the circumstances of this case." (Tr. Pg. 9, L.6-12) The magistrate 

ultimately entered his order denying post-judgment attorney fees. 

A. The magistrate erred in his determination that the application was untimely. 

Idaho Code section 12-120(5) provides as follows: 

3 - MEMORANDUM DECISION ON APPEAL 
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In all instances where a party is entitled to reasonable attorney's fees and costs 
under subsection (1), (2), (3) or (4) of this section, such party shall a1so be entitled 
to reasonable postjudgment attorney's fees and costs incurred in attempting to 
collect on the judgment. Such attorney's fees and costs shall be set by the court 
following the filing of a memorandum of attorney's fees and costs with notice to 
all parties and hearing. 

"This section provides a basis for an award of reasonable attorney fees and costs incurred 

during post-judgment attempts to collect on the judgment if the party was entitled to attorney 

fees and costs under the statute in the underlying proceeding that resulted in the judgment." 

Action Collection Services, Inc. v. Bigham, supra., 146 Idaho at 290, 192 P.3d at 1114. To be 

entitled to an award of post-judgment attorney fees the party who obtained the judgment must 

have been awarded attorney fees in the original judgment pursuant to I.C. section 12-120 (1 ), (2), 

(3), or (4). In this case the appellant was awarded attorney fees in the original judgment and 

while the judgment does not identify the statutory basis for the award, this court may assume that 

the award was based on the prayer of the complaint which sought attorney fees pursuant to I.C. § 

12-120(1) or (3). Action Collection Services, Inc. v. Bigham, supra., 146 Idaho at 289-290, 192 

P .3d at 1113-1114. Since it would appear that the appellant was awarded attorney fees as 

pursuant to I.C. § 12-120(1) or (3), the provisions of section 12-120(5) are mandatory that the 

appellant is entitled to obtain post-judgment attorney fees, since the statute provides that the 

appellant " ... shall also be entitled to reasonable post-judgment attorney's fee and costs incurred 

in attempting to collect on the judgment." 

The magistrate in part determined that the appellant was not entitled to post-judgment 

attorney fees because the application was filed after the judgment had been paid in full. Section 

12-120(5) does not set forth any requirement that an application for post-judgment attorney fees 

be filed within any particular period of time. 3 It stands to reason that an application for post-

3 The time requirements of Rule 54(t)(4) could not apply since they commence to run from entry of judgment. 
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judgment attorney fees could be filed at any time during the collection efforts on a judgment or 

within a reasonable period of time after the judgment has been paid in full. See, Medical 

Recovery Services, LLC v. Olsen, 160 Idaho 836, 379 P.3d 1106 (2016) (application for post 

judgment attorney fees was filed after the judgment was paid in full). 

The appellant having been awarded attorney fees pursuant to I.C. § 12-120 in the 

judgment, it was also entitled to an award of attorney fees after the judgment was paid in full 

pursuant to I.C. § 12-120(5). The amount to be awarded would be a matter of discretion for the 

magistrate. The magistrate erred when he denied the application as untimely. 

B. The magistrate erred to the extent he determined that he had the discretion to 

deny post-judgment attorney fees. 

If a statute authorizing an award of attorney fees states that such fees "shall" be awarded 

to one of the parties, the authorization of attorney fees is mandatory and the trial court has no 

discretion to deny such fees. The appellant as a matter of law was entitled to an award of post­

judgment attorney fees. The only discretion possessed by the trial court is the determination of 

the "amount" of fees to be awarded after consideration of the Rule 54(e)(3) factors. Magleby v. 

Garn, 154 Idaho 194, 296 P.3d 400 (2013); Action Collection Services, Inc. v. Bigham, 146 

Idaho 286, 290, 192 P .3d 1110, 1114 ( Ct. App. 2008). 

The magistrate erred to the extent that he determined he had the discretion to deny any 

amount for attorney fees and therefore the matter should be remanded for a determination of a 

reasonable amount of post-judgment attorney fees. 

C. Is the Appellant entitled to attorney fees on appeal? 

The appellant seeks an award of attorney fees and costs on appeal pursuant to I.C. § 12-

120 (1), (3), (5) and I.A.R. 40. 
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The appellant in its argument argues that attorney fees on appeal are allowed pursuant to 

LC. § 12-120(1), (3) " .. .if the appeal is concerned with the entitlement to an award below." 

Action Collection Services, Inc. v. Bigham, supra., 146 Idaho at 291, 192 P.3d at 1115. The 

appellant's reliance upon LC. § 12-120(1) or (3) is misplaced as a basis for attorney fees on 

appeal because such a claim was overruled in Credit Bureau of Eastern Idaho, Inc. v. 

Lecheminant, 149 Idaho 467, 473, 235 P.3d 1188, 1194 (2010) which clearly held that section 

12-120(5) is the exclusive provision for post-judgment attorney fees on appeal. At the time of the 

filing of the application for post-judgment attorney fees the judgment had been paid in full by the 

respondent. Since the fees sought were for the efforts of counsel to collect on the judgment, the 

provisions ofl.C. § 12-120(1) or (3) are not a basis for an award of attorney fees on appeal. 

As for LC.§ 12-120(5) the appellant argues that it is entitled to an award of attorney fees 

on appeal because this appeal is a "reasonable, post-judgment [attempt] to collect on the 

judgment." Action Collection Services, Inc. v. Bigham, supra. However, in Magleby v. Garn, 

154 Idaho 194, 296 P.3d 400 (2013) the court denied an award of attorney fees on appeal 

pursuant to LC. § 12-120(5) where the appellant had prevailed on the appeal of an award of post­

judgment attorney fees. In that case the appellant had appealed the amount of the award of post­

judgment attorney fees. The court held that the appellant was not entitled to fees pursuant to LC. 

§ 12-120(5) because "[T]his appeal cannot be reasonably characterized as an 'attempt to collect 

on the judgment"'. Id, 154 Idaho at 200,296 P.3d at 406, fn. 4. Mr. Lopez prior to the filing of 

the application for post-judgment attorney fees had paid the judgment in full, so there was no 

longer any judgment to collect. Mr. Lopez did not participate in this appeal. The appeal was 

solely related to the entitlement to post-judgment attorney fees and this cannot be characterized 

as an attempt to collect on a judgment. Therefore, the appellant is not entitled to an award of 
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attorney fees on appeal pursuant to I. C. § 12-120( 5). 

The appellant's request for attorney fees on appeal is DENIED. Appellant is entitled to 

costs on appeal. I.A.R. 40. 

V. 

CONCLUSION AND ORDER 

The Order denying post-judgment attorney fees is REVERSED and this case is remanded 

back to magistrate court for further proceedings consistent with this opinion. The Appellant is 

awarded costs, but not attorney fees, on appeal. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

DA TED this 1st day of March, 2017 
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING/DELIVERY 

I, undersigned, hereby certify that on the _/_ day of March , 2017 a true and 
correct copy of the foregoing MEMORANDUM DECISION ON APPEAL was mailed, postage 
paid, and/or hand-delivered to the following persons: 

Attorneys for Appellant: 
Bryan N. Zollinger 
Joseph F. Hurley 
P. 0. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, 83405 

Self-Represented Respondent: 
Robert W. Lopez 
321 N. Main St. 
Dietrich, Idaho 83324 

Honorable Mark Ingram 
Magistrate Judge 
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Joseph F. Hurley !SB #10149 
SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
414 Shoup A venue 
P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 
(208) 524-0731 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

MAR 2 1 2017 /~ 
BRENDA FARNWORTH, c:=J 

DISTRICT COURT LINCOLN IDAHO 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE 
OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

DISTRICT DIVISION 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, 
an Idaho limited liability company, 

Plaintiff, 
vs. 

ROBERTW. LOPEZ, 

Defendant. 

STATEOFIDAHO ) 
) ss. 

County of Bonneville ) 

Case No. CV-15-78 

AFFIDAVIT OF JOSEPH F. HURLEY 
IN SUPPORT OF MEMORANDUM OF 
COSTS ON APPEAL 

I, Joseph F. Hurley, Esq. of the firm Smith, Driscoll & Associates, PLLC, being 

first duly sworn on oath, deposes and states as follows: 

1. I am the attorney of record for Plaintiff in the above-styled action. I 

obtained a Juris Doctorate degree from the University of Idaho College of Law in 2015 

and have been actively practicing law since October of 2016. 

2. I am licensed to practice law in the Courts of Idaho, and have practiced 

exclusively in civil litigation since becoming licensed. A substantial portion of my 

practice has been devoted to civil litigation. 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\7341.12773\Pleadings\170314 Fees on Appeal.docx 
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3. I submit this Affidavit in Support of Costs on Appeal and further in 

support of Plaintiffs Memorandum of Costs on Appeal. 

4. The filing fee for the appeal was $84.00. The cost of the Transcript was 

$35.75, which was paid by the plaintiff to the court reporter. 

5. The costs as set forth in this affidavit were and are necessarily and actually 

incurred in this action. Accordingly, these costs should in the interest of justice be 

assessed against the defendant in favor of plaintiff. 

Further sayeth your affiant naught. 

DATED this 14th day of March, 2017. SMITH, DRISCO ASSOCIATES, PLLC 

h . Hurley, Esq. 
o eys for Plaintiff 

day of March, 2017. 

~---.. ... ~bro':::") 
Otary Pu~ Q.; 

Residing at: ~ \.-5 
Commission Expires: \ - \ :;.::>-1 \ • • 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 14th day of March, 2017, I caused a true and 

correct copy of the foregoing AFFIDAVIT OF JOSEPH F. HURLEY IN SUPPORT 

OF MEMORANDUM OF COSTS ON APPEAL to be served by placing the same in a 

sealed envelope and depositing it in the United States Mail, postage prepaid, addressed to 

the following: 

[X] U.S. Mail 
[ ] Facsimile 

Robert Lopez 
321 N Main St 
Dietrich, Idaho 83324 
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Joseph F. Hurley /SB #10149 
SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
414 Shoup A venue 
P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 
(208) 524-0731 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

MAR 21 2017 ~ 
BRENDAFARNWORTH,CLEAK 

DISTRICT COURT LINCOLN IOAHO 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STA TE 
OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

DISTRICT DIVISION 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, 
an Idaho limited liability company, 

Plaintiff, 
vs. 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ, 

Defendant. 

Case No. CV-15-78 

MEMORANDUM OF COSTS ON 
APPEAL 

COMES NOW the plaintiff, Medical Recovery Services, LLC (hereafter, 

"MRS"), by and through counsel of record, Joseph F. Hurley, of the finn Smith, Driscoll 

& Associates, PLLC, and pursuant to Idaho Appellate Rule 40, and Idaho Rules of Civil 

Procedure, Rule 54( d), and submits the following Memorandum of Costs: 

I. COSTS. 

Plaintiff hereby claims as total costs: 

TOTAL COSTS: 

$119.75 

$119.75 
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DATED this 14th day of March, 2017. 

SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 14th day of March, 2017, I caused a true and 

correct copy of the foregoing MEMORANDUM OF COSTS ON APPEAL to be 

served by placing the same in a sealed envelope and depositing it in the United States 

Mail, postage prepaid, or by hand delivery, facsimile transmission, or overnight delivery, 

addressed to the following: 

[X] U.S. Mail 
[ ] Facsimile 
[ ] Overnight Delivery 
[ ] Hand Delivery 

Robert Lopez 
321 NMain St 
Dietrich, Idaho 83324 
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Bryan N. Zollinger JSB # 8008 
Joseph F. Hurley ISB #10149 
SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
414 Shoup A venue 
P.O. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405 
(208) 524-0731 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

FILED AM ...... ,_.._ 
PM---

APR 1 0 2017f!!fr' 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF 
IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MAGISTRATE DIVISION 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, 
an Idaho limited liability company, 

Plaintiff, 

Vs. 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ 

Defendant. 

TO THE ABOVE NAMED RESPONDENT: 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT: 

Case No. CV-15-78 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

1. The above-named appellant, MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, an 

Idaho limited liability company, appeals against the above-named respondent, ROBERT W. 

LOPEZ, to the Idaho Supreme Court from the District Court's Memorandum Decision on Appeal 

dated March 1, 2017 by District Court Judge, John K. Butler, presiding in an appellate capacity, 

in the Fifth Judicial District of the State of Idaho, in and for the County of Lincoln, and from the 

the Order on Application for Supplemental Attorney's Fees dated October 13, 2016 by 

Magistrate Judge, Mark A. Ingram, presiding as the trial court judge in the Fifth Judical District 

F:\CLIENTS\BDS\Collections\MRS\Files\7341.12773\Pleadings\l 70315 Notice of Supreme Court AppeaLdocx 
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of the State ofldaho, in and for the County of Lincoln. Pursuant to LA.R. 11, the appellant has 

attached a copy of this/these appealable decision(s), Order(s), and/or judgment(s). 

2. Appellant has the right to appeal to the Idaho Supreme Court, and the decisions, 

orders, and judgments described in paragraph 1 above are subject to appeal pursuant to Rule 

l l(a), Idaho Appellate Rules. 

3. The issues which the appellant intends to assert in the appeal are the following: 

a. Did the District court commit reversible error when it concluded that 

Medical Recovery Services, LLC was not entitled to attorney's fees on appeal as the 

prevailing party? 

b. Is Medical Recovery Services, LLC entitled to an award of attorney's fees 

on this appeal under I.C. 12-120(1), (3) and (5) and I.A.R. 41? 

4. There has been no order entered sealing any portion of the record in this case. 

5. The appellant does not request any transcripts to be prepared. 

6. The appellant requests the following documents to be included in the clerk's 

record in addition to those automatically included under Rule 28, Idaho Appellate Rules: The 

entire MAGISTRATE court file. 

7. I certify: 

(a) That a copy of this notice of appeal has been served on the reporter; 

(b) That the appellate filing fee has been paid; 

( c) That service has been made upon all parties required to be served pursuant 

to Rule 20, Idaho Appellate Rules. 

DA TED this 5'f!l. day of March, 2017. 

SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
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-~ 
' 

B . Hurley 
L~U"'~.ueys for Appellant 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 6~Y of March, 2017, I caused a true and 

correct copy of the forgoing NOTICE OF APPEAL to be served, by placing the same in a 

sealed envelope and depositing it in the U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, or hand delivery, facsimile 

transmission or overnight delivery, addressed to the following: 

PARTIES SERVED: 

...,:,_hT.S. Mail 
Vfi-'acsimile 
[ ] Hand Delivery 
[ ] Overnight Delivery 

Robert Lopez 
321 N Main St 
Dietrich, ID 83324 
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•' RECEIVED OCT 1 3 2016 

Bryan N. Zollinger ISIJ #8008 
SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
414 Shoup Avenue 
P.O. Box 5073 l 
Idaho I;alls, Idaho 83405 
(208) S24-0731 

Attorneys for Plainti 

IN Tiffi DISTRI COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF 
OAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MAGISTRATE DIVISION 

MEDICAL RECOVf:Y SERVICES, LLC, 
an Idaho limited liab~lity company, 

Plaintiff. 

vs. 

ROBERT W. LOP , 

Defendant 

Case No. CV-1 s .. 78 

ORDER ON APPLICATION FOR 
SUPPLEMENT AL ATTORNEY'S FEES 

THIS CAUSi havi~g come up regularly, pursuant to plaintiff's application for award of 

,q,plemental , •• fees, and plaintiff appearing by and thmugh counsel of reconl Bryan N. 

Zollinger, Esq., of the finn Smith, Driscoll & Associates, PLLC; and the Court having 

considered the recol filed herein and having heard and considered· oral argument from counsel, 

and otherwise being ~Uy advised in the premises: 

NOW, THEREFORE, it shall be the order of this Court and it is hereby ordered: 
I 

That plaintiff's Application for Supplemental Attorney's Fees is DENIED. 

I 
MADE AND ENTE D this l3_ day of oc±oper 20...,.l{_iJ_ 

~---



126

.. 

Magistrate Judge 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I am the clerk of the above entitled court, and that on the /3 

day of QCfob-e( 20j12_. I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing ORDER ON 

APPLICATION FOR SUPPLEMENf AL ATTORNEY'S FEES on the persons listed below 

by mailing, with the correct postage thereon, or by causing the same to be hand delivered. 

Persons Served: 

[ ] U.S. Mail 
[ ] Facsimile Transmission . ) 
r 1 Hand Delivery 6 ma 1 
[ ] Courthouse Box 

[ ] U.S. Mail 
[ ] Facsimile Transmission 
[ ] Hand Delivery 
[ J Overnight Delivery 

Bryan N. Zollinger, Esq. 
SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, 
PLLC P .0. BOK 50731 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 8340S 

Robert Lopez 
321 NMain St 
Dietrich, ID 83324 
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I"°'. 

llkO Q 61.017 
RECE.\\tED M"I' 

IN. THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE mrm JUDICIAL DISTIUCT OF THE 

STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, 
U.C. an Idaho limited liability 
comP,mY. 

Plaintiff7Appellant, 

vs. 

ROBERT W. LOP~ 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) Case No. CV-201S-78 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

} . .,. . "' 

__ ....;,;Defen;;;_;.;;;.;;;.,;.dant/&=~es~po::-.~,....dent---:-_-:-:-----' .. \> , .. _ . "' •' • ,_- '\ .. ,•• • l •- :'• • .j ,,. .. i .. • .... . 
.... •• ' •• -4 .... . 

. "' • •. • • •• 1 1 .. ,. # : .v _ .. , ... 

' . ' ,. · .. ~ .:ar ·•, 

Ml&MORANDUM DECISION ON APPEAL 

On February 27, 2017 the matter was submitted for decision without oml argument 

Counsel, Joseph F. Hurley appeared and filed a Brief on behalf of the Appellant. The Respondent 

did not file-a. l3rief. 

The comt having considered the transcript and record of the proceedings and the 

Appellant's Brief, took the matter under advisement for a written decision. 

L 

.F:.A.CIVAL.ANJ>.PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .. 

. ~n-~~11': ?.,.~_1S_~ical Recovery Services, LLC (Appellant) filed a complaint against .. 
Robert W. Lopez (Respondent) seeking to collect on a debt. Ultimately the appellant applied for 
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and obtained an Am.ended Default J11dgmmt in tiu, sum of $776.94 on September 9~ 201S which 

included an award of attomey fees. The appellant subsequently attempted to collect on the 

Judgment. There is no dispute that the respondent ultimately paid the judgment amount on or 

before August23,. 2016.1 

On September 6, 2016 the appellant tiled an application for post-judgment attorney fees 

pursuant to I.C. § 12-120(5) in the amount of $908.00. A hearing was conducted on the 

application on September 30, 2016. After hearing the arguments of the appellant and ~ 

respondent, the magistrate denied the award of post-judgment attorney fees on the basis that the 

application was untqnely because it was filed after the judgment amount had been paid. (rr. Pg. 

7, LlS-21) and that it was umeasnoabte to seek the amount sought for attorney fees after the 

judgment 11111ount had been paid. (Tr. Pg. 9, L 15-20).2 The Order denying the post-judgment 

attorney fees was entered October 13, 2016. The appellant filed a timely Notice of Appeal. 

On appeal the appellant argues that the magistrate erred when it determined: (1) that it 

bad the discretion not to make an award of attomey fees when such an award was mandatory 

pursuant to LC. § 12-120(5) and (2) that the application for fees was untimely. 

IL 

STANDARD OF REVIEW 

Upon an appeal from the magistrate court, the district court, sittiq in its appellate 

capacity, applies the same standards of review and appellate rules as an appeal tom the dismct 

court to the Supreme Court. I.R.C.P. 83(t)(l); Pieper v. Pieper, 125 Idaho 667, 873 P.2d 921 (Ct 

App. 1994). Procedural issues are also a question of law over which this Court exercises free 

review. Zenner v. Holcomb, 147 Idaho 444, 451, 210 P.3d 552, 5S9 (2009) (citing Blaser v. 

1 The~• Return on the Gamishment Onlerdated August23. 2016 sbowa DO balance owing on tbejqdgment. 
2 The magistrate turtber found that an • ••• amount of zao is the reasonable amomn Biven the cireumstances of this 
case.• (Tr. Pa. 9, L 10-12). 
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Cameron. 116 Idaho 453, 455, 776 P .2d 462. 464 (Ct.App.1989)). When an award of attorney 

fees depends on the interpretation of a statute. the standard of review for statutory interpretation 

applies. Stout v. Key Training Corp., 144 Idaho 195, 196, 158 P.3d 971, 972 (2007). The 

interpretation of a statute· is an issue of law over which the appellate court exercises free review. 

Zener v. Velde, 135 Idaho '352, 355, 17 P.3d 296, 299 (Ct.App.2000). lf a party is entitled to an 

award of attorney fees by statute, the amount of such an award is a matter of discretion for the 

trial court based on the factors of I.R.C.P. S4(e)(3). Action Collection Services, Inc. v. Bigham._ 

146 Idaho 286,290, 192P.3d1110, 1114 (Ct. App. 2008). 

III. 

ANALYSIS 

The magistrate after hearing argument from counsel for the appellant and Mr. Lopez first 

determined that the application for attorney fees should be denied because it was not filed timely 

when it was filed after the judgment amount had been paid or "satisfied". (Tr. Pg. 7, L 15M21). 

Counsel then inquired if the court wanted to take the matter under advisement because an appeal 

could cause the respondent more fees. The magistrate then commented on the time and the fees 

incurred by the appellant in its collection efforts. (Tr. Pg. 8, L.4-14). The Court then commented 

on the reasonableness o~ the fees sought by the appellant (Tr. Pg. 8, L.24- pg. 9, L. 5). Counsel 

for the appellant commented that an award is mandatory but that the amount to be awarded is 

discretionary and in response the magistrate stated: " •• .I am finding that the amount of :zero is the 

reasonable amount _given the circumstances of this case." (Tr. Pg. 9, L.6-12) The magistrate 

ultimately entered his order denying post-judgment attorney fees. 

A. The magistrate erred in his determination that the applieatioa was untimely. 

Idaho Code section 12-120(5) provides as follows: 
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In all instances where a party is entitled to reasonable attorney's fees and costs 
under subsection (1), (2), (3) or (4) of this section, such party shall also be entitled 
to reasonable postjudgment attorney's fees and costs incurred in attempting to 
collect on the judgment. Such attorney's fees and costs shall be set by the court 
following the filing of a memorandum of attorney's fees and costs with Qotice to 
all parties and hearing. 

"lbis section provides a basis for an award of reasonable atton1ey fees and costs incurred 

during post-judgment attempts to collect on the judgment if the party was entitled to attorney 

fees and costs under the statute in the underlying proceeding that resulted in the judgment.,, 

Action Collection Services, Inc. v. Bigham, supra., 146 Idaho at 290, 192 P.3d at 1 ll4. To be 

entitled to an award of post-judgment attorney fees the party who obtained the judgment must 

have been awarded attorney fees in the original judgment pursuant to I.C. section 12-120 (1 ), (2), 

(3), or (4). In this case the appellant was awarded attorney fees in the original judgment and 

while the judgment does not identify the statutory basis for the award, this court may assume that 

the award was based on the prayer of the complaint which sought attorney fees pursuant to I.C. § 

12-120(1) or (3). Action Collection Services, Inc. v. Bigham, supra., 146 Idaho at 289-290, 192 

P.3d at 1113-1114. Since it would appear that the appellant was awarded attorney fees as 

pursuant to I.C. § 12-120(1) or (3), the provisions of section 12-120(5) are mandatory that the 

appellant is entitled to obtain post-judgment attorney fees, since the statute provides that the 

appellant " ... shall also be entitled to reasonable post-judgment attorney's fee and costs incurred 

in attempting to collect on the judgment" 

The magistrate in part detennined that the appellant was not entitled to post-judgment 

attorney fees ·because the application was filed after the judgment bad been paid in full. Section 

12-120(5) does not set forth any requirement that an application for post-judgment attorney fees 

be filed within any particular period of time.3 It stands to reason that an application for post-

3 The time requirements of Rule ~(f)(4) could not apply since they commence to run from entry of judgment 
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-
judgment attorney fees could be filed at any time during the collection efforts on a judgment or 

within a reasonable period of time after the judgment has been paid in full. See. Medical 

Recovery Services, LLC v. Olsen, 160 Idaho 836, 379 P.3d 1106 (2016) (application for pQSt 

judgment attorney fees was filed after the judgment was paid in full). 

The appellant having been awarded attorney fees pursuant to I.C. § 12-120 in the 

judgmen4 it was also entitled to an award· of attorney fees after the judgment was paid in full 

pursuant to I.C. § 12-120(5). The amount to be awarded would be a matter of discr~on for_~e _. __ 
. 

magistrate. The magistrate erred when he denied the applicat,ion as untimely. 

B. The magistrate erred to the extent be detennined that be had the discretion to 

deny post-judgment attorney fees. 

If a statute authorizing an award of attorney fees states that such fees "shall" be awarded 

to one of the parties, the authorization of attorney fees is mandatory and the trial court has no 

discretion to deny such fees. The appellant as a matter of law was entitled to an award of post­

judgment attorney fees. The only discretion possessed by the trial court is the determination of 

the "amount,, of fees to be awarded after consideration of the Rule 54(e)(3) factors. Magleby v. 

Garn, 154 Idaho 194, 296 P.3d 400 (2013); Action Collection Services, Inc. v. Bigham, 146 

Idaho 286,290, 192 P.3d 1110, 1114 (Ct. App. 2008). 

Th~ magistrate erred to tlie extent that he determined 'he had the discretion to deny any 

amount for attorney fees and therefore the matter should be remanded for a detennination of a 

reasonable amount of post-judgment attorney fees. 

C. Is tile AppeDant en$1ed to attorney fees on appeal? 

The appellant seeks an award of attorney fees and costs on appeal pursuant to I.C. § 12-

120 (1), (3), (5) and I.A.R. 40. 
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The appellant in its argument argues that attorney fees on appeal are allowed pursuant to 

J.C. § 12-120(1), (3) " •.• if the appeal is concerned with the entitlei:nent to an award below." 

Action Collection Services, Inc. v. Bigham, supra., 146 Idaho at 291, 192 .P.3d at 1115. The 

appellant's reliance upon J.C. § 12-120(1) or (3) is misplaced as a basis for attorney fees on 

appeal because such a claim was overruled in Credit Bureau of Eastern Idaho, Inc. v. 

Lecheminant, 149 Idaho 467, 473, 235 P.3d 1188, 1194 (2010) which clearly held that section 

12-120(5) is the exclusive provision for post-judgment attomey fees on appeal. At the ti~e of the 

filing of the application for post-judgment attorney fees the judgment had been paid in full by the 

respondent. Since the fees sought were for the efforts of counsel to collect on the judgment, the 

provisions ofl.C. § 12-120(1) or (3) are not a basis for an award of attorney fees on appeal. 

As for I.C. § 12-120(5) the appellant argues that it is entitled to an award of attorney fees 

on appeal because this appeal is a "reasonable, post-judgment [attempt] to collect on the 

judgment." Action Collection Services, Inc. v. Bigham, supra. However, in Magleby v. Garn, 

154 Idaho 194, 296 P.3d 400 (2013) the court denied an award of attorney fees on appeal 

pursuant to J.C.§ 12-120(5) where the appellant had prevailed on the appeal of an award ofpost­

judgment attorney fees. In that case the appellant bad appealed the amount of the award of post­

judgment attorney fees. The court held that the appellant was not entitled to fees pursuant to I.C. 

§ 12-120(5) because "[T]his appeal cannot be reasonably characterized as an •attempt to collect 

on the judgment'". Id, 154 Idaho at 200, 296 P.3d at 406, fit. 4. Mr. Lopez prior to the filing of 

the application for post-judgment attorney fees had paid the judgment in full, so there was no 

longer any judgment to collect Mr. Lopez did not participate in this appeal. Toe appeal was 

solely related to the entitlement to post-judgment attorney fees and this cannot be characterized 

as an attempt to collect on a judgment. Therefore, the appellant is not entitled to an award of 

6 - MEMORANDUM DECISION ON APPEAL 
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attorney fees on appeal pursuant to I.C. § 12-120(5). 

The appellant's .request for attorney fees on appeal is DENIED. Appellant is entitled to 

costs on appeal. l.A.R. 40. 

v. 
CONCLUSION AND ORDER 

The Order denying post-judgment attorney fees is REVERSED and this case is remanded 

back to magistrate court for further proce~dings consistent with this opinion. The Appellan~ is .. 

awarded costs, but not attorney fees, on appeal. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

DA TED this lst day of March, 2017 

7 • MEMORANDUM DECISION ON APPEAL 
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING/DELIVERY 

I, undersi~ hereby certify that on the _J__ day of Man:/J , 2017 a true and 
correct copy of the foregoing MEMORANDUM DECISION ON APPEAL was mailed, postage 
paid, and/or band-delivered to the following persons: 

Attorneys for Appellant: 
Bryan N. Zollinger 
Joseph F. Hurley 
P. 0. Box S0731 
Idaho Falls, 83405 

·Self':-Represented Respondent: 
. Robert W. Lopez 

321 N. Main St. 
Dietrich, Idaho 83324 

Honorable Mark Ingram 
Magistrate Judge 
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF 
IDAHO, IN AND FOR LINCOLN COUNTY 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES,) 
LLC, an Idaho limited liability ) 
Company ) 

Plaintiff-Appellant ) 
) 

Vs. ) 
} 
) 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ ) 

Defendant-R~spon~nt. ) 

Supreme Court No. 4SO 1 ~ 
CLERK'S CERTIFICATE 
OF APPEAL 

Appeal from: Fifth Judicia1 District, Lincoln County. 
Honorable District .. Ju.~ John K. Butler, presiding. 
Case number from court or agency: CV 2015-78 
Order or judgment appealed from: Memorandum Decision on Appeal 
dated March 1, 2017. 
Attorney for Appellant: Joseph F. Hurley. 
Attorney for Respondent: None-gppeoring pro se 
Appealed by: Plaintiff-Medical Recovery Services 
Appealed against: Defendant-Robert Lopez. 
Notice of Appeal flied: April 10, 2017 
Amended Notice of Appeal filed: N/ A ________ _ 
Notice of Cross-Appeal fled: N/A) ___________ _ 
Amended Notice of CN•• A1111afll tied: N/ A ________ _ 
Appellate fee paitt $12'.tl) ting fee paid 
$100.00 deposit for preparation of the Clerk's Record 

Respondent or Cross-Respondent's request for additional record filed: N/ A 
Respondent or Cross-Respondent's request for additional reporter's 

transcript filed: N/A. _____________ _ 
Was District Court Reporter's transcript requested? No. ____ _ 
If so, name of reporter: 

RI.ED :-oRIGINAl' ·-· ' ... , 
APR 13 2017 ' 

Dated: April 10, 2017 
Clerk of the District Cou 

, I 
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APR 17 2017 ~ 
~FARNW0R1H. a.&11( -•nn., I OOUR'l'UfOOI.N DAHO 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE 

STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, 
LLC, an Idaho limited liability 
company, 

Plaintiff/ Appellant, 

vs. 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) Case No. CV-2015-78 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

___ D_e:fi_e_n_dan_t/Re __ sp..._o_n_d_e_nt_. ____ ) 

ORDER RE: COSTS ON APPEAL 

On March 1, 2017 the Court issued its Memorandum Decision on Appeal in the above­

entitled matter. The Court awarded the appellant Costs on Appeal pursuant to I.A.R. Rule 40.1 

The appellant filed its memorandum of costs with the court and bears a file stamp of March 21, 

2017. The Certificate of Mailing indicates that the memorandum of costs was mailed on March 

14, 2017 (Tuesday), however the envelope in which it was mailed was postmarked on March 17, 

2017 (Friday). 

1 Rule 40( c) requires that a party seeking costs on appeal must file within 14 days of the filing of the opinion on 
appeal a memorandum of costs. The Rule in part provides that" ... A memorandum of costs mailed to the Court shall 
be deemed filed upon the date of mailing. Failure to file a memorandum of costs within the period prescribed by this 
rule shall be a waiver of the right to costs." 

SCANNED 
I - ORDER RE: COSTS ON APPEAL 
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This court finds that the memorandum of costs was not mailed within 14 days of the 

filing of the opinion on appeal and therefore the Costs are hereby waived. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

DA TED this / f day of Apr; I , 2017 

2 - ORDER RE: COSTS ON APPEAL 
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING/DELIVERY 

I, undersigned, hereby certify that on the _jJ_ day of ftprl / , 2017 a true and 
correct copy of the foregoing ORDER RE: COSTS ON APPEAL was mailed, postage paid, 
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Attorney for Appellant: 
Bryan N. Zollinger 
P. 0. Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, 83405 

Self-Represented Respondent: 
Robert W. Lopez 
321 N. Main St. 
Dietrich, Idaho 83324 

Honorable Mark Ingram 
Magistrate Judge 
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF 

THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNlY OF LINCOLN 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, ) 
LLC, an Idaho limited liability ) 
Company, ) 

Petitioner-Appellant, ) 

vs 

ROBERT LOPEZ, 
Defendant-Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE 

Supreme Court No. 45019 
Lincoln County No. CV-2015-78 

I, Deysi Garcia, Deputy Clerk of the District Court of the Fifth Judicial 
District, of the State of Idaho, in and for the County of Lincoln, do hereby certify that 
the above and foregoing Record in the above entitled cause was compiled and bound 
under my direction as, and is a true, full and correct Record of the pleadings and 
documents as are automatically required under Rule 28 of the Idaho Appellate Rules. 

I, do further certify that all exhibits offered or admitted in the above 
entitled cause will be fully lodged with the Clerk of the Supreme Court along with the 
Court Reporter's Transcript and the Clerk's Record as required by Rule 31 of the Idaho 
Appellate Rules. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the 
said Court this .i_ day of June, 2017. 

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE 

By: __ -,,,,,::::.~~sa:.__ 
Deysi .... -~­
Chief D 
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE 

STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, ) 
LLC, an Idaho limited liability ) 
Company, ) 

Petitioner-Appellant, ) 

vs 

ROBERT LOPEZ, 
Defendant-Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

*************** 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Supreme Court No. 45019 
Lincoln County No. CV-2015-78 

I, Deysi Garcia, Deputy Clerk of the District Court of the Fifth Judicial 
District of the State of Idaho, in and for the County of Lincoln, do hereby certify that I 
have personally served or mailed, by United States mail, one copy of the Clerk's Record 
and the Court Reporter's Transcript, along with a copy of (the Pre-sentence 
Investigation or other evidentiary documents) and any Exhibits offered or admitted to 
each of the Attorneys of Record in this case as follows: 

Bryan N. Zollinger 
Attorney for Appellant 
PO Box 50731 
Idaho Falls, ID 83405 

Robert W. Lopez 
Self-Represented Respondent 
321 N. Main St. 
Dietrich, ID 83324 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of 
said Court this r day of J(J/le , 2017. 

CLERK OF THE DISTRICT COURT 

By: ----,;P"'"-=:66~~~~------'' Deysi Garcia, Chief Deputy Clerk 
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J ·-~· 

FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, STATE OF IDAHO 
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

MEDICAL RECOVERY SERVICES, 
LLC, an Idaho limited liability 
company, 

Petitioner-Appellant, 

vs. 

ROBERT W. LOPEZ, 
Defendant-Respondent. 

) 
) 
) Certificate of Exhibits 
) 
) Supreme Court Docket No. 45019 
) Lincoln County Case Number CV-2015-78 
) 
) 
) 
) 

I, Deysi Garcia, Clerk of the District Court of the Fifth Judicial District of the State of 

Idaho, in and for the County of Lincoln, do hereby certify that the following is a list of exhibits 

that have been lodged with the Supreme Court. 

***NO EXHIBITS WERE LODGED*** 

EXHIBIT NO. DESCRIPTION DATE FILED 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of Said 

Court on the ___ l-__ Day of clb& 2017. 

Brenda Farnworth 

By:~ 
Deysi~ 

CLERK OF THE DISTRICT COURT 
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